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HILLSBOR.QliQli 
Board ofEducalion HILLSBOROUGH TOWNSHIP 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
379 South Branch Road, Hillsborough, NJ 08844-3443 

August 28, 2019 

Honorable President and 
Members of the Board of Education 
Hillsborough Township 
County of Somerset, New Jersey 

Dear Board Members: 

The comprehensive annual flnandal report (CAFR) of the Hillsborough School District for the fiscal 
year ended June 3D, 2019, Is hereby submitted. Responsibility for both the accuracy of the data and 
completeness and fairness of the presentation, Including all disclosures, rests with the management 
of the Board of Education. To the best of our knowledge and belief, the data presented In this report 
Is accurate In all material respects and Is reported In a manner designed to present fairly, In all 
material respects, the respective financial position of the governmental activities, the business-type 
activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund Information of the District as of June 3D, 
2018 and the respective changes In financial position and cash flows, where applicable, thereof for the 
year then ended In conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America. All disclosures necessary to enable the reader to gain an understanding of the District's 
financial activities have been Included. 

The comprehensive annual financial report is presented in four sections: introductory, financial, 
statistical and single audit. The Introductory section includes this transmittal letter, the District's 
organizational chart and a list of principal officials. The financial section Includes the basic financial 
statements and schedules, as well as the auditor's report thereon. The statistical section Includes 
selected financial and demographic Information, generally presented on a multi-year basis. The 
District 15 required to undergo an annual single audit In conformity with the provisions of the Single 
Audit Act Amendments of 1996 and related ntle 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, 
"Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards", 
and the State Treasury Circular Letter 15-08, "Single Audit Policy for Recipients of Federal Grants, 
State Grants and State Aid". Information related to this single audit, Including the auditor's report on 
the Internal control structure and compliance with auditor's report on the Internal control and 
compliance with applicable laws and regulations and findings and recommendations, are Included In 
the single audit section of this report. 

1. REPORTING ENTITY AND ITS SERVICES: Hillsborough School District is an Independent reporting 
entity within the criteria adopted by the GASB as established by GASB Statement No. 14. All 
funds and account groups of the District are Included in this report. The Hillsborough Board of 
Education and all its schools constitute the District's reporting entity. The District provides a 
full range of educational services appropriate to grade levels K through 12. These include 
regular, as well as special education for handicapped youngsters. The District completed the 
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2018-2019 fiscal year with an enrollment of 7,419.40 students, which Is 70.4 students more than 
the previous year's enrollment. The following details the changes In the student enrollment of 
the District over the last ten years: 

Average Dally Enrollment 

Fiscal fi!!! Student Percent 
Enrollment Change 

2018-19 7419.4 .96% 
2017-18 7349.0 -.64% 
2016-17 7396.0 1.05% 
2015-16 7319.0 0.7% 
2014-15 7264.5 -0.41% 
2013-14 7295.0 -1.42% 
2012-13 7399.0 0.40% 
2011-12 7378.0 -0.41% 
2010-11 7408.0 -1.09% 
2009-10 7489.0 -1.19% 

2. ECONOMIC CONDITION AND ounOOK: 
The current state of the economy has contributed to the Hillsborough area lacking any 
dramatic development or expansion. Enrollments have not noticeably Increased or decreased 
over the last two years. It Is expected that once the recession diminishes the development In 
the area will flourish . 

3. MAlOR INITIATIVES: 
Hillsborough Township Public Schools continued Its unwavering commitment to realize the 
positive effects that our Initiatives have on students, staff, and the communlty-at-Iarge. 

All curriculum revision was completed as scheduled. The Social Studies curriculum was reVised 
and Implemented. For the first time, OER were researched and utilized at specific grade levels. 
Continued diligence on providing students with the essential knowiedge to enter high school at 
a level three in World Languages continues to be a focus. Concurrent enrollment opportunities 
for our high school students continue to increase as predicted In cooperation with Raritan 
Valley Community College with additional opportunities provided in an expanded relationship 
with Mercer County Community College. 

Embedded professional development centering on the workshop model remains a focus K-8. 
PlCs, common assessment development, our online data warehousing solution, and tum-key 
technology training across all content areas district-wide continues as well. Additionally, 
grading practices and homework continued to be a focus of discussion district-wide with 
greater collaboration with the Hillsborough Education Association. Furthermore, discussions 
surrounding equity increased district-wide across all content areas. 

Staff members interested In enrolling and completing graduate coursework remained active. 
Relationships with area colleges and universities continued to flourish and expand. Princeton 
University, The College of New Jersey, Rider University, Rutgers University, Kean University, 
Montclair State College, Raritan Valley Community College and Mercer County Community 
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College are several of the Institutions with which we continue to maintain and expand our 
collegial and professional relationships. 

4. INTERNAL ACCOUNTING CONTROLS: 
Management of the District is responsible for establishing and maintaining an internal control 
structure designed to ensure that the assets of the District are protected from loss, theft or 
misuse and to ensure that adequate accounting data are complied to allow for the 
preparation of financial statements In conformity with generally accepted accounting 
principles (GAAP). The Internal control structure Is designed to provide reasonable, but not 
absolute, assurance with that these objectives are met. The concept of reasonable assurance 
recognizes that: (1) the cost of a control should not exceed the benefits likely to be derived; 
and (2) the valuation of costs and benefits requires estimates and judgments by management. 

As a recipient of federal and state financial assistance, the District also is responsible for 
ensuring that an adequate internal control structure is in place to ensure compliance with 
applicable laws and regulations related to those programs. This Internal control structure is 
also subject to periodic evaluation by the District management. 

As part of the District's slngie audit described earlier, tests are made to determine the 
adequacy of the internal control structure, Including that portion related to federal and state 
financial assistance programs, as well as to determine that the District has complied with 
appllcabie laws and regulations. 

5. BUDGETARY CONTROLS: 
In addition to Internal accounting controls, the DIstrict maintains budgetary controls. The 
objective of these budgetary controls Is to ensure compliance with legal provisions embodied 
In the annual appropriated budget approved by the voters of the municipality. Annual 
appropriated budgets are adopted for the general fund, the special revenue fund, and the 
debt service fund. Project-length budgets are approved for the capital Improvements 
accounted for In the capital projects fund. The final budget amount as amended for the fiscal 
year Is reflected in the financial section. 

An encumbrance accounting system is used to record outstanding purchase commitments on 
a line Item basis. Open encumbrances at year-end are either canceled or are Included as 
reappropriations of fund baiance In the subsequent year. 

6. ACCOUNTING SYSTEM ANP REPORTS: 
The District's accounting records reflect generally accepted accounting principals, as 
promulgated by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB). The accountln, 
system of the District Is organized on the basis of funds and account groups. These funds and 
account groups are explained in "Notes to the Financial Statements", Note 1. 

7. DEBT ADMINISTRATION: 
At June 30, 2019, the District's outstanding debt issues Included serial bonds totaling 
$96,710,000 and the long-term capital lease outstanding was $12,995,465.66. 

8. CASH MANAGEMENT: 
The Investment polley of the District Is guided In large by state statute as detailed In "Notes to 
the Financial Statements", Note 2. The District has adopted a cash management plan which 
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requires It to deposit public funds In public depositories protected from loss under the 
provisions of the Governmental Unit Deposit Protection Act ("GUDPA"I. GUDPA was enacted 
In 1970 to protect Governmental Units from a loss of funds on deposit with a failed banking 
institution in New Jersey. The law requires governmental units to deposit public funds only In 
public depositories located In New Jersey, where the funds are secured In accordance with the 
Act. 

9. RISK MANAGEMENT: 
The board carries various forms of Insurance, including but not limited to general liability, 
automobile liability and comprehensive/collision, hazard and theft Insurance on property and 
contents, and fidelity bonds. 

10. OTHER INFORMATION: 
Independent Audit - State statutes require an annual audit by Independent certified public 
accountants or registered municipal accountants. The accounting firm of T.M. Vrabel & 
Associates, LLC. was selected by the Board's audit committee. In addition to meeting the 
requirements set forth In state statutes, the audit also was designed to meet the requirements 
of the Single Audit Act Amendments of 1996 requirements of Title Z U.S. Code of Federal 
Regulations (CFRI Part ZOO, Uniform Administrative Requirements. Cost Principles. and Audit 
Requirements for Federal Awards. and State Treasury Circular Letter lS-08-0MB. The auditor's 
report on the general purpose financial statements and combining and Individual fund 
statements and schedules Is Included In the financial section of this report. The auditor's 
reports related specifically to the single audit are included in the single audit section of this 
report. 

11. ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS: 
We would like to express our appreciation to the members of the Hillsborough School Board 
for their concern In providing fiscal accountability to the citizens and taxpayers of the school 
district and thereby contributing their full support to the development and maintenance of 
our financial operation. The preparation of this report could not have been accomplished 
without the efficient and dedicated services of our central office staff. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Dr. Jorden Schiff 
Superintendent of Schools 
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Mr. Alman A. Mahmoud 
Business Administrator/Board Secretary 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

The Honorable President and 
Members of the Board of Education 
Township of Hillsborough School District 
County of Somerset, New Jersey 

Report on the Financial Statements 

. We have audited the accompanying basic financial statements of the governmental activities, the business·type 
activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the Township of Hilisbol'Ough 
School District as of and for the year ended June 30, 2019, and the related notes to the financial statements 
which collectively comprise the District's basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 

MIIIIIIgemelll's Respollsibility for tire Fllllmellli Stlltemellts 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance 
with the accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of 
financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Alltlitor's Respollsibility 

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our 
audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America; the standards 
applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards. issued by the Comptroller General 
of the United States; and in compliance with audit requirements prescribed by the Omce of School Finance, 
Department of Education, State of New Jersey. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to 
obtain reasonable assurance about whether the basic financial statements are free of material misstatemenl. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the 
financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of 
risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk 
assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentalion of 
the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that arc appropriate in the circumstances, but not for 
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the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internnl control. Accordingly, we 
express no such opinion. An audil also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and 
the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evalunting the overall 
presentalion of the financial slatements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
audit opinions. 

Opllliolls 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective 
financial position of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, each major fund, and the aggregate 
remaining fund information the Township of Hillsborough School District as of June 30, 2019, and the 
respective changes in financial position and cash tiows, where applicable, thereof for the year then ended in 
conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Oll,er Mllllers 

Required Supplemenlllry In/orlllation 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the Management's 
Discussion and Analysis on Page 14 through 20 and budgetary comparison information of schedules C-I and C-
2 be presented to supplement Ihe basic financial statements. Such information, although nol a part of the basic 
financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an 
essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, 
economic, or historical conlext. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary 
information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which 
consisted of inquiries of management aboul the methods of preparing the information and comparing the 
information for consistency with managemenl's responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and 
other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion 
or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do nol provide us with sufficient 
evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Other In/ormalioll 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the finnncial statements that collectively 
comprise the Township of Hillsborough School District's basic financial statements. 111e accompanying 
introductory section, and other supplementary information such as the combining and individual fund financial 
statements, long-term debt schedules, statistical tables and the Schedules of Expenditures of Federal Awards 
and State Financial Assistance as required Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform 
Administrative Requirements. Cost Principles. and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards: and New Jersey 
OMB's Circular 15-08, Single Audit Policy for Recipients of Federal Grants. State Granls and State Aid are 
presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required pnrt of the basic financial statements. 

The combining and individual fund fin.ncial statements, long-term debt schedules and the Schedules of 
Expenditures of Federal Awards and State Financial Assistance is the responsibility of management and was 
derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic 
financial statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in audit of the 
basic financial statements and ce.1ain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such 
information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial 
statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with 
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the combining and 
individual fund financial statements, long-term debl schedules and the Schedules of Expenditures of Federal 
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Awards and State Financial Assistance is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial 
statements as a whole. 

The introductory section and statistical tables have not been subjected to the auditing procedures and applied in 
the audit of the basic financial statements, and accordingly, we do not express an opinion or provide any 
assurance on it. 

Other Reporting Required by GoveFIIlllelll Auditillg SI(/II//Im/s 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated August 28, 2019 on 
our consideration of the Township of Hillsborough School District's internal control over financial reporting 
and on out tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements 
and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over 
financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing and not to provide an opinion on the internal 
control over financial reporting or compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in 
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering Township of Hillsborough's School District 
internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 

Montville, New Jersey 
August 28, 2019 

Timothy M. Vrabel 
Public School Accountant 
License No. CS000689 

Chris C. W. Hwang 
Certified Public Accountant 
License No. CC033704 
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MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

Our discussion and analysis of The Hillsborough School District financial activities for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2019. Please 
read it in conjunction with the transmittal letter on page I and the District's financial statements, which begin on page 23. 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

• The District's net position increased $498,000 as a result of this year's operations. Net position of our business-type activities 
increased by $81,000 or 152.8 percent, and net position of our governmental activities increased by S4 I 7,000 or 1.9 percent. 

• Total cost orall of the District's programs was SI72 million in 2018-2019 compared to S175 million in 2017-2018. 
• During the year, the District had expenses for governmental activities that were $.481 million less than the S149 million generated 

in tax and other program revenues. 

USING THIS ANNUAL REPORT 

This annual report consists of a series of financial statements. The Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities (on pages 
23and 24) provide infonnation about the activities of the District as a whole and present a longer-tenn view on the District's finances. 
Fund financial statements start on page 27. For governmental activities, these statements tell how these services were financed in the 
short tenn as well as what remains for future spending. Fund financial statements also report the District's operation in more detail 
than the government-wide statements by providing infonnation about the District's most financially significant funds 

Reportln!: the District as a Whole 

The Statement or Net Position and the Statement of Activities 

Our analysis of the District as a whole begins on page 16. One of the most important questions asked about the District's finances is 
"Is the District as a whole better off or worse off as a result of the year's activities?" The Statement of Net Position and the Statement 
of Activities report infonnation about the District as a whole and about its activities in a way that helps answer this question. These 
statements include all assets and liabilities using the accrual basis of accounting, which is similar to the accounting used by most 
private-sector companies. Accrual of the current year's revenues and expenses are taken into account regardless of when cash is 
received or paid. 

These two statements report the District's net position and changes in them. You can think of the District's net position, the difference 
between assets and liabilities, as one way to measure the District's financial health, or financial position. Over time, increases or 
decreases in the District's net position are one indicator whether its financial health is improving or deteriorating. You will need to 
consider other nonfinancial factors, however, such as changes in the District's property tax base, and the condition of the District's 
capital assets to assess the overall health of the District. 

In the Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities, we divide the District into two kinds of activities: 

• Governmental activities: most of the District's basic services are reported here, including general administration. Local taxes, 
tuition and state and federal aid rmance most of these activities. 

• Business-type-activities: the District has two proprietary funds as shown on pages 32and 33. 
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Reporting the District's Most Significant Funds 

Fund Financial Statements 

Our analysis of the District's major funds begins on page 18. The fund financial statements begin on page 27 and provide detailed 
information about the most significant funds-not the District as a whole. Some funds are required to be established by State law. The 
District's two kinds of funds, governmental and proprietary, use different accounting approaches. 

Governmentalfunds: most of the District's basic services are reported in governmental funds, which focus on how money flows into 
and out of those funds and the balances left at year-end that are available for spending. These funds are reported using an accounting 
method called modified accrual accounting, which measures cash and all other financial assets that can readily be converted to cash. 
The governmental fund statements provide a detailed short-term view of the District' s general government operations and the basic 
services it provides. Governmental fund information helps one determine whether there are more or fewer fmancial resources that can 
be spent in the near future to fmance the District's programs. We describe the relationship (or differences) between governmental 
activities (reported in the Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities) and governmental funds in a reconciliation on 
page 29. 

Proprietary funds: when the District charges customers for the full cost of the services it provides, these services ase reported in 
proprietary funds. Proprietary funds are reported in the same way that all activities ase reported in the Statement of Net Position and 
the Statement of Activities. In fact, the District's enterprise funds (a component of business type funds) ase the same as the business­
type activities we report in the government-wide statements but provide more detail and additional information, such as cash flows, 
for proprietary funds. 

The District as Trustee 

Reporting the District's Fiduciary Responsibilities 

The District is the trustee, or fiduciary, for the Unemployment Compensation Trust, Scholasship Funds and Agency Funds. All of the 
District's fiduciary activities ase reported in separate Statements of Fiduciary Net Position and Changes in Fiduciary Net Position on 
pages 35 and 36. We exclude these activities from the District's other financial statements because the District carmot use these assets 
to finance its operations. The District is responsible for ensuring that the assets reported in these funds are used for their intended 
purposes. 
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THE DISTRICT AS A WHOLE 

The District's combined net position cbanged from a year ago, increasing from $21.710 million to $22.208 million. Looking at the net 
position and net expenses of governmental and business-type activities separately, different stories emerge. Our analysis below 
focuses on the net position (Table I) and changes in net position (Table 2) of the District's governmental and business-type activities 
as of June 30. 

Table I 
Net Position (In Thousands) 

Glvemrn:ntal 
Activjties 

2019 ~ 

Current and other assets 6,470 6,049 
Capital assets 68,923 71.820 

Totalnsscts 75,393 77.869 

Deferred outflows ofresoun:es 8,299 9,606 

long-term debt outstanding 23,014 26,246 
Aggregate net pension liability 28,748 32,629 
Other liabilities 158 2S5 

TotalUabilities 51,920 59,130 

Deferred inflows ofresourees 9,697 6.689 

Net Position: 
Invested in capital assets, net 

of debt 48,812 48,346 
Restricted 6,017 5,772 
Unrestricted (deficit) (32,755) (32,461) 

. Total net position 22,074 21,657 

Business-type 
Activites 

2019 2018 

452 339 
91 106 ---

543 445 

409 392 ---
409 392 

91 106 

__ 4_3 (53) 

134 53 
~ 

• 

Total 
~l'iamo: CQv~mmenl 

~ lli.8 

6,922 6,388 
69.014 71,926 

75,936 78,314 

8,299 9,606 

23,014 26,246 
28,748 32,629 

567 647 

52,329 • 59,522 

9,697 6,689 

48,903 48,452 
6,017 5,772 

(32,712) (32,514) 

22,208 21.710 

Net position of the District's governmental activities increased by 1.9 percent. Unrestricted net position, the part of net position that 
can be used to finance day-to-day operations without constraints established by debt covenants, enabling legislation, or other legal 
requirements - decreased $198,000. Restricted net position. those restricted mainly for capital projects increased by $245,000. The 
investment in capital assets, net of debt category increased by $466.000. 
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Table 2 
Changes in Net Position (in Thousands) 

Governmental Business-type Total 
Activities Activites Pritnao: Government 

2019 20\8 20\9 2018 2019 2018 

Revenues 
Program revenues: 

Charges for Services 2,404 2,361 2,404 2,362 
Opemting <fints and Contnbutions 50,754 54,320 517 563 51,271 54,883 

General revenues: 
Property T"",s 97,990 94,563 97,990 94,563 
Tuition 599 612 599 612 
Fedeml and State Aid 19,576 20,733 19,576 20,733 
Interest and Investment Earnings 143 20 143 20 
ChherGenemlRevenues 604 738 604 738 

Adjustment to Capital Assets (500) (500) 

Total Revenues: 169,666 170,487 2,921 • 2,924 172,587 173,411 

Program emenses including indirect emenses 

Instruction: 
Regular 67,102 68,378 67,102 68,378 
Special 22,681 23,256 22,681 23,256 
Chher instruction 12,797 13,450 12,797 13,450 

Support services: 
Tuition 1,904 2,4% 1,904 2,496 
Student and instruction related services 28,739 28,408 28,739 28,408 
School administmtive services 7,971 7,996 7,971 7,996 
Geneml and business administmtive services 5,475 5,974 5,475 5,974 
Plant opemtions and maintenance 13,190 12,469 13,190 12,469 
PupiltJ1lDsportation 8,941 9,595 8,941 9,595 

SDA Debt Service Assessment 71 71 71 71 
Interest on long-tenndebt 378 501 378 501 
Business·type activities: 

Food Services 2,745 2,791 2,745 2,791 
Summer Enrichment 95 151 95 151 

Total &penses 169,249 172,594 2,840 2,942 172,089 175,536 

Increase in Net Position 417 (2, 107) 81 08) 498 (2,125) 
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THE DISTRICT'S FUNDS 
Governmental Activities 
Table 3 
Information below compares revenues and expenditures for all governmental fund types for 2018-2019 and 2017-2018. 
(in Thousands) 

Revenues by Source: 2018-2019 2017-2018 % Change 

Local Tax Levy 97,990 94,563 3.62% 
Tuition Charges 599 612 -2.12% 
Trans portation Fees 1 -100.00"10 
Interest Earned to Investments 143 20 615.00"10 
Miscellaneous 702 779 -9.88% 

Total - Local Sources 99,434 95,975 3.60% 
State Sources 47,678 45,324 5.19% 
Federal Sources 2,\33 1,791 19.10% 

Total Revenues 149,245 143,090 4.30% 

l2!i!enditures by Function: 2018-2019 20\7-2018 % Change 
Current: 

Regular Instruction 36,075 35,348 2.06% 
Special education 13,115 12,801 2.45% 
Other instruction 7,150 7,231 -1.12% 

Support SelVices and undistributed costs: 
Tuition 1,904 2,496 -23.72% 
Student and instruction related selVices 18,203 17,216 5.73% 
School administrative selVices 4,332 4,204 3.04% 
General and Business administrative selVices 3,557 3,812 -6.69% 
Plant operations and maintenance 9,667 9,935 -2.70% 
Pupil trans portation 8,442 8,370 0.86% 
Employee Benefits 43,139 39,451 9.35% 

Capital Outlay 261 971 -73.12% 
Debt SelVice: 

Principal 2,505 4,442 -43.61% 
Interest on long-term debt 414 537 -22.91% 

Total Expenditures 148,764 146,814 1.33% 
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Business-type Activities 

District's major Enterprise Funds consist of the Food Service and Summer Enrichment Program. The basic financial statements for 
the major funds are included in this report. Because the focus on business-type funds is a cost of service measurement or capital 
maintenance, we have included these funds in Table 4, which demonstrates return on ending assets and return on ending net position. 

Table 4 
(in Thousands) 

Total Assets 
Net Pos ition 
Change in Net Pos ition 

Return on Ending Total Assets 

Return on Ending Net Position 

CAPITAL ASSET AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION 

Capital Assets 
Table 5 
(in Thousands) 

Capital Assets at Year-end 
(Net of Depreciation) 

land Improvements 
Buildings 
Machinery and Equipment 
Construction-in-progress 

Subtotal 
Accumulated Depreciation 

Totals 

GJvemmental 
Activities 

2019 2018 

4,251 4,251 
116,831 116,831 

5,451 5,392 

126,533 126,474 
(57,610) (54,654) 
68,923 71,820 

Business-type 
Activites 

2019 2018 

417 417 

417 417 
_-",(32=6). (311) 
_--,9,,-1 106 

Food 
Service 

330 
2 

97 

29.39"/0 

4850.00% 

Summer 
Enrichment 

212 
132 
(17) 

-8.02% 

-12.88% 

Totals 
2019 W1 

4,251 4,251 
116,831 116,831 

5,868 5,809 

126,950 126,891 
(57,936) (54,965) 
69,014 71,926 

The District's 2019-2020 capital budget anticipates a spending level of$I43,I99 for capital projects. More detailed information about 
the District capital assets is presented in Note III: C. to the basic financial statements 

19 



DEBT 

At year - end the District had total debt of$23.013 million outstanding versus $26.245 million last year - a decrease of 7.8 percent ­
as shown in Table 6. 

Outstanding Debt, at year -<lnd 
Table 6 
(In Thousands) 

Serial Bonds 
Lease Purchase Agreement 
Capital Leases 
Compensated Absences 

An analysis of District Debt is presented in Note IV:B to the basic financial statements. 

BUDGETS 

Governmental 
Activities 

2019 :ll!..l.8 

6,710 9,215 
12,995 13,723 

406 536 
2,902 2,nl 

23,013 26,245 

The variances between the originally adopted budget for the year 2018-2019, and the final budget were caused by the reduction of 
anticipated state aid revenue and the appropriation of prior year encumbrances which were added to the original budget. In addition, 
the State pension payments, which are paid by the State on behalf of employees are not budgeted, however they are counted as an 
expense in the audit. 

CONTACTING THE DISTRICT'S FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 

This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, taxpayers, customers, and investors and creditors with a general overview of 
the District's finances and to show the District's accountability for the money it receives. If you have questions about this report or 
need additional financial information, contact the Business AdministratorlBoard Secretary, Aiman A. Mahmoud, Hillsborough Public 
School District, Hillsborough, New Jersey. 
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BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
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DISTRICT - WIDE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
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ExhlbltA·l 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 
Statem.nt of N.t Po.ltlon 

Jun. 30, 2019 

Govemmental Busln •••• typ. 
ActlvlU .. Actlvltlll I!!l!! 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalenls $ (1,170,591 ,61) $ 343,545,89 $ (827,045,72) 
Recaivables, net 4,792,993,85 87,701 ,67 4,880,695,52 
Inventory 20,542,51 20,542,51 
Restricted assels: 

Cash and cash equivalenls 227,732,54 227,732,54 
Capital reserve account· cash 2,119,166,04 2,119,166,04 
Maintenance reserve account - cash 500,000,00 500,000,00 

Capital assels, net (Note III:C,): 68,923,335 28 90,931.41 69,014,266,69 
Total Assels 75,392,636.10 542,721.48 75,935,357,58 

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES 
Deferred outflows related to pensions 8,298,618,73 8,298,618,73 

Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 8,298,618.73 8,298,618,73 

LIABILITIES 
Accounts payable 9,745,95 219,098,82 228,844,n 
Contracts payable 
Deposils payable 
Payable to federal government 208.00 208,00 
Payable to state 90vemment 17,904,38 17,904,38 
Bond Interest Payable 94,331 ,25 94,331 .25 
Unearned revenue 35,577.41 189,444,70 225,022,11 
Long·term liabilities other than penslons(Note IV:B,): 

Due within one year 3,668,773.02 3,668,773.02 
Due beyond one year 19,344,669.41 19,344,669.41 

Aggregate net pension liability 28.748,487.00 28,748,487.00 

Total liabilities 51,919,696.42 408,543,52 52,328,239.94 

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 
Defe""d inflows related to pensions 9,697,338,00 9,697,336,00 

Total Defe""d Inflows of Resources 9,697,336.00 9,697,336,00 

NET POSITION 
Net Investment In capital assets 48,812,190,26 90,931.41 48,903,121 .67 
Restricted for. 

Capllal projects 2,346,898,58 2,346,898,58 
Debt service (82,491 ,24) (82,491.24) 
Other purposes 3,752,383.21 3,752,383,21 

Unrestricted (32,754,758.44) 43,246,55 (32,711,511 ,89) 

Total Net Position $ 22,074,222,37 $ 134,177.96 $ 22,208,400,33 

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statem.nts are In Integral part of this .tatement 
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ExhlbftA·2 
BOARD OF EOUCAnON 

TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 
Statement of Activities 

For the Year Ended June 3D, 2019 
Net (Expense) Revenue and 

P!:!!9ram Revenues Chanll!! In Net Position 
OperatJng Capital 

Charges for Grants and Grants and Governmental Buslness-type 
FunctJonS/Programs ElIpenses ~ Contributions Contributions ~ ~ Il>li!I 

Governmental activities: 
Instruction: 

Regular $ 67,101,644.16 $ - $ 18,542,783.31 $ $ (48,558,860.85) S $ (48,558,860.85) 
Special education 22,681,029.47 8,324,788.23 (14,356,241.24) (14,356,241.24) 
Other instruction 12,797,239.66 3,539,218.97 (9,258,020.89) (9,258,020.69) 

Support services: 
Tuition 1,904,426.32 4,765.798.55 2,861,372.23 2,861,372.23 
Student and instruction related seMces 28.738.881,45 7,833,397.18 (20,905.484.27) (20,905,484.27) 
School administrative services 7,970.790.56 2,181,346.82 (5,789,443.74) (5,789,443.74) 
General and business administrative services 5,474,583.16 1,220.761.53 (4,253,821.63) (4,253,821.63) 
Plant operations and maintenance 13,190,509.96 2,217,051 .14 (10,973,458.82) (10,973,458.82) 
Pupil transportation 8,940,841.10 1,750,649.88 (7,190,191.23) (7.190,191.23) 

SOA Debt Service Assessment 71,124.00 (71,124.00) (71,124.00) 
Interest on long-tenn debt 3nl44.25 3nI744.25 

Total governmental acbvities 169,24B,B14.09 5O,753,539.B5 (118,495,274.24) (,118,495,274.24) 

Business-type activities: 

.... Food Service 2,744,933.04 2,324,965.36 517.279.72 97,312.04 97,312.04 

",. Summer Enrichment 95145955 78.J31 .oo {16.J2B.55) {16.J28.55) 

Total business-type activities 2184°1392 59 214031696.36 5171279.72 B01583.49 8°1583.49 
Total primary government $ 172,089.206.68 $ 2,403,696.36 $ 51,270,819.57 $ $ (118,495,274.24) S 80,583.49 $ (118,414,690.75) 

General revenues: 
Taxes: 

Property taxes, levied for general purposes $ 95,517.733.00 $ $ 95,517,733.00 
Property taxes, levied for debt service principal 2.472.427.00 2,472,427.00 

Federal and State aid not restricted 19,576,367.07 19,576,367.07 
Tuition (other than special schools) 599.420.34 599.420,34 
Investment Earnings 143,028.43 143,02B.43 
Miscellaneous Income 6031399.73 603,399.73 

Total general revenues, special Items. extraordinary ilems and transfers 11819121375.57 11819121375.57 

Change in Net Position 417,101.33 80,583,49 497,684.B2 
Net Position-beginning, as restated 21,657.121.04 53,594.47 21,710,715.51 

Net Posltion-endlng $ 22,074,222.37 $ 134.1n.98 $ 22.208,400.33 

The accompanying Notes to Rnanclal Statements are an Integral part of this statemenl 
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Exhibit B·1 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNS ... OF HllLSSOROUGH 

llalanco_ 

Go •• mmet"" Furu .. 
Jun. 30, 201. 

SpK~1 C.pital D.bt Total 
Go .. ,", Revenu. Prof .. 10 -. GovtmrMntal 

flma Fund El!l!!I El!Il!I El!IlU 

ASSETS 
C.sh and cuh equlv.rents S (388,633.05) S (795,79857) S 227,732.54 S 11,1540.01 S ("2,859.01) 
Recelv.blell from other govemments 889,S02.00 859,234 31 1,748,738.31 

Tax Levy recelvlble 3,000,000.00 3,000,000.00 

OIlIer """""""'" 
44,257.50 "',2S1.5O 

ReltR::ted cash end cash aqulvaIefU 2,819.168.04 2,819,168.04 

TotaIAuets S 61'66,292.49 S 63.435.74 S 227,732.54 S 11 1840.01 S 8 14891300.76 

UAlllUTlES AND FUND BALANCES 
~: -- S S 9,745.H S S S 9,74595 

Payable to federal government 208.00 20800 
Payable to lliate govemment 17.904.38 17,904.38 

Une.rned revenue 351577.41 351577.41 

Tetal UablliUel 631435.74 831435.74 

FUIId_: 
Restricted for: 

Reserved Exceu Surplul • Designated lot 
Subsequent Year's ExpendHures 665,285.80 a85.285.80 

Raaerve for exce .. Surplus 2,387,097.41 2,3157,097.41 

CapItal Raaerve Account 2,119,168.04 2,119,188.04 

Maittananc:e Rnerva Account 500,000.00 500,000,00 

Cof>iIII Pn>jecU 227,732.54 2Z1.732.54 
Debl_ 11.840.01 11.84001 

Assigned to: 
Designated for Subsaquent Year's 

expendHures 14,032.20 14,032.20 
UnouIgned 28Ol11 .04 2801711 .04 

TOlM Fund 8a&ancn 8.1661292.49 221.732.54 111B40.01 8.405,865.04 

Total Uebilltles and Fund Belances S 6.168,292.49 S 83,435.74 S 227,732.54 S 11,840.01 

Amounts reported for Qcwmmentalec:tMtlts In the statement of 
net posiIlof1 (A-1) .,. __ because; 

Adfustment to Debt ServIce Fund net position for the 
accrual of inte ... st expense. (94,331.25) 

CapHal assets used In govemmental adivHles .... nat rlllancl.r 
relOllrcu and therefore .... nat reported In the funds. The cotI 
of the asMlI II $121.533.458.20 and the eccumuIaled ~ 
Is $57.810.122 92. 88.923,335.28 

Pension llabllitl .. net of deferred outftows .nd Inllows of resourcu (30,141,204.21) 

Long-term labiillel,lndudIng bonds pay.bIe. are not due and 
payable 1n the current period and thereJcn are not reported as 
-.In.he IundI ( ... Note IV-S.) (23.013.442.43) 

Net posHlcn of govemmental acUvilles S 221°74,222.37 

The Iccomp.nylng Nolls to Fln.nclal Statements are .n Intagrll p.rt ofthll Itltem.nt. 
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Exhibit B·2 
BOARD OF EDUCAnON 

TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 
Statement of Revenue •• ExpendltUftl , And Chlnges In Fund Balanen 

Governmental Funds 
For the Year Endld June 3D, 2019 

Special Capltll D,bt Total 
o.,..ral Revenue Projecll Service Governmental 

ElIlHI ElIlIII ElIlHI fIInA ElIIllIl 

REVENUES 
Local sources: 

Local tax levy S 95,S17,733.00 S S S 2.472,427,00 S 97,990,16000 
TuJtlon charges 509,420.34 599,420 34 
Interest eamed on Investments 113,189.16 2,889.43 118,85919 
Inlerest earned on capital Reserve Fund, 26,369,24 26,36924 
MIscellaneous 8031399.73 981832.08 7021231.81 

Total· Local Source, 98,860,712.07 98,832.08 2,869.43 2,472,427.00 99,434,840.56 

State sources 46,194,353.79 1.037,273.82 448,513.00 47,818,140.41 
Federal SOW'C8S 80,275.12 210521153.31 211321428.43 

Total Revenues 143.135.340.98 3.1881259.01 21889.43 219181940.00 1491245A09.42 

EXPENDITURES 
Current 

Regular Instruction 35,818,712.07 255,937.87 36,074,849.94 

SpecIal educallon 1ns1tUdion 11,353,506.17 1,781,809.85 13,1H!i,118.02 

OIher lnstrudlon 7,150,291 .44 7,150,291 .44 
Support services Bnd undistributed costs: 

Tuition , ,904,426.32 1,904,428.32 
Student and Instruction related services 17,060,010.18 1,143,138.44 18,203,148.80 

School admlnistraUve services 4,332,318.80 4,332,318.80 
General and business adminlstraUve urvlces 3,557,269.08 3.551,2t!0.08 

Plant operations and ma1ntenance 9,588,828 25 9,666,826.25 

Pupil transportation 8,441,85484 8,441 ,854.84 

Unallocated benefits 43,111,347.88 27.574.85 43,138,922.73 

Capital outlay 280,62477 260,824.77 

Debt service: 
Ptlnclpal 2,505,000.00 2.505,000.00 

Inleres I and oIhef chaI1lH 4131514.87 413.514.87 

Total Expenditures 142.8511185.58 31'881259.01 21918.514.87 148,763.959.48 

excelS (Deficiency) of revenues 
over expenditures 478,155.40 2,869.43 425.13 481.449.98 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES AND (USES) 
Transfers In 2,889.43 2,889.43 
Transfers (out) ,21889.43) (2,869.43) 

Total Other Finandng Sources and (Uses) (2,B69.43) 2,869.43 

Nal changaln fund balance. 478,155.40 3,294.58 481 ,449.98 
Fund Balan<e-July 1 5.888.137.09 227,732.54 8.545.45 51924.415.08 

Fund Balance-June 30 S 61'881292.49 S $ 227,732.54 $ 1, 1840.01 $ 6,405,865.04 

The accompanying Not •• to Financial Statements are an Integral part of thl. statement. 
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BOARO OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

Reconciliation of the SlIt.ment of RevenuH, expenditures, 
and Chang •• In Fund Balencn of Governmental Funds 

to the Slit_mint 0' ActMUes 
For the y .... EndId Jun. 30, 2019 

Total net ching_ '" fund balances • govemmentll 'uncle ('tom B-2) 

Amounts reported for governmental activities In the statement 
of activities (A-2) are different because: 

In the statement of activities, Interest on long·term debt In the statement of activities Is acc:rued, 
regardless of when due. In the governmental funds, Interest Is reported when due The difference 
In accrued Inl8reSiis an addition In !he reconcIllalion. (+) 

Capital outlays 8t111'8ported In governmental funds as expenditures. However, In the statement of 
activities, the cost of those assets Is allocated over their estimated useful lives .s depredation expense. 
this Is the amount by which capital outlays exceeded depreciation In the period. 

Depredation expense 
Capital outlays (exclusive of capital 

leaH principal payments and 
SOA Debl5elvIcaAs ........ I) 

Adju.lmenllo Capllal AI .. " In accordance wilh physical app<alsal and dlsposlllon. 

In the statement of activities, onty the gain on the disposal of capital assets Is reported, whereas 
In the governmental funds. the proceeds from a sale Increase flnancial resources. Thus, the change In 
net assets will differ from the change In fund balance by the cost or the asset removed. (-) 

In the statement of activities, certain operating expenses, e.g., compensated absence. (vacations and 
t.nJSed sick PlY) are measured by the amounts earned during the year. In the governmental funds. 
however, expendllures Iof Ihese iiams ... ropotIed In Ihe amounl 01 nnandal resou"",. used (paId). 
Wlen !he lamed amoun! """'"""' Ihe paid amounl, Ihe dItIareru:e Is redudIon In !he reoonciIlalion (-). 
when the paid amount exceeds the earned amount the difference Is an addition In the ~ (+). 

Governmental funds report district pension contributions as expenditures. In the Sialement ofactivilcs. 
however, the cost of pension benefits cuncd net of employee contributions is reported as pension expense. 

OI,tr1d penslon contributions· PERS 
Cosl of benefits earned net of 

employees contributions 

Payment 0I1ong-1ann IIabIIIIy principal" an OlIpOndllunt In !he govemmenl8l funds, bul!he _ymenl_ 
Iong-IemlUablilies In !he SlaIemet1t 01 nol ..... " and Is no! repotIed In Ihe sIaI8menI 01 ac:tIvIIIes. 

DebI prlndpal 
Capital lease principal 

Proceeds from debt Issues are a financing source In the govemmental funds, They are not revenue In 
the statement of eCltvlUes; Issuing debt increases long·term liabiliUes In the statement of net assets, 

Proceeds of long·term debt 
Capital lease proceeds 

Revenues In the statement of actMtIes which do not provide axrent flnancialmourc.n are not 
repotIed as rev ..... In Ihe fund •. (+) 

Change In net position 0' govemmental acOvltles 

The accompanying Notes to Fln.nclal Statements are an Integral part of this statement 
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413,51487 
f377,744.25) 

(2,955,987.80) 

59,078.28 

1,463,879,73 

(1,899,229.06) 

Exhibit B-l 

481,449.96 

lS,770.62 

(2,898.909.52) 

(131,280.40) 

(435,349.33) 

2,5OlI,OOO.00 
858,420.00 

417.101.33 



PROPRIETARY FUNDS 
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ASSETS 

Current Assets: 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Accounts receivable 
Inventories 

Total Current Assets 

Nonrurrent assets: 
Furniture, machinery and equipment 
Less accumulated depreciation 

Total Noncurrent Assets 
Total Assets 

LIABILITIES 

Current Liabilities: 
Accounts payable 
Prepaid sales and fees 

Total Current liabilities 
Total Liabilities 

NET POSITION 

Net Invesbnent In capital assets 
Unrestricted 

Total Nel Position 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

Statement of Net PoslUon 
Proprietary Funds 

June 30, 2019 

$ 

ExhlbltB-4 

Business-type AcUvlUes -
Enterprise Funds 

Food Summer 
Service Enrichment !2!!l! 

131,232.88 $ 212,313.01 $ 343,545.89 
87,701 .67 87,701 .67 
20,542.51 20,542.51 

239,477.06 212,313.01 451 ,790.07 

416,923.34 416,923.34 
(325,991.93) (325,991 .93) 

$ 

90,931.41 
330.408.47 

219,098.82 
109,099.70 

328,198.52 
328,198.52 

90,931.41 
(88,721.46) 

2,209.95 

212,313.01 

80,345.00 

80,345.00 
80,345.00 

131 ,988.01 

90,931 .41 
542,721.48 

219,098.82 
189,444.70 

408,543.52 
408,543.52 

90,931.41 
43,246.55 

$ 131 ,988.01 $ 134,177.96 

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an Integral part of this statement 
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exhibit B-5 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 
Statement of Ravenu •• , Exp.n .... and Changn In Fund Nat Position 

Proprietary FundI 
For tha Ye.r Ended Junl 30, 2019 

Busln".~typ. Actlvltle •. 
Enie!]!rl •• Fundi 

Food Summar 
~ iDrJlihmenl Totals 

Operating Reven_: 
Charges for services: 

Dally sale •• reimbursable programs $ 1.002.389.36 $ $ 1.002.389.38 
Oally sales - norrraimbursable programs 1.322.578.00 1.322.578.00 
Program fees 78.731.00 78,731.00 

Tolal Opsrallng Revenues 2.324.985.36 78.731.00 2.403.698.36 

Operating Ex_: 
Cost of ...... relmblneble programs 479.992.42 479.992.42 
Cost of SIIeS - non-relmbulliable programs 443.069.92 443.069.92 
Salaries 876.966.41 46.463 ,06 925,429,49 
Employee banefils 260.666.43 3.707.45 264.593.66 
Management FH 226.975.00 226.975.00 
Cleaning ...... ~ and malnlenance services 95.572.98 95.572.98 
Other putdlased I8fVlces 98.461 .54 34.646.37 131.327.91 
General supplies 247.759.11 6.442,65 256.201 .76 
OepradeUon 15,229.25 15,229.25 

Total OpsraUng Expansas 2.744,933,04 95,459.55 2.640.392.59 

Operallng (Los.) !419.987.68) !16,726.55) !436.698.23) 

Nonoperating Ravenu •• : 
State sources: 

Slale _lunch program 21.312.34 21.312.34 
Federal sources: 

National school lunch program 357.610.02 357.610.02 
Federal breakfast program 17.756.61 17.756.61 
Food dlsblbullDn program 120.600.55 120.600.55 

InlOfeSt and 10_ revenue 
Total Nonoperating Revenues 517.279.72 517,279.72 

Income (loss) before contributions and transfers 97.312.04 (16.726.55) 60.563.49 
Transfers In (oul) 

Change In net posIlion 97.312.04 (16.726.55) 60.563.49 
Total Nal PosIII~ !95,102.09) 146.698.56 53,594.47 

TOlal Nel Posilion-Ending $ 2.209.95 $ 131.966.01 $ 134.177.96 

The accompanying Notas to Financial Swtementa are an Integral Plrt of thllillilement. 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

Statement of Ca.h Flow. 
Proprl.tary Fund. 

For the V.ar Ended Jun. 30, 2019 

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

Racalpts from customers 
Payments to employees 
Payments for employee benefits 
Payments to supptiers 

Net cash provided/fused for) operating activities 

CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES 

Stats Sources 
Foderal Sources 

Net cash provided by non·capltal financing activities 

Net Inaease (deaease) in cash .nd cash equiv.lents 
B.lances--beglnnlng of year 

B.lance ...... nd of year 

Reconciliation of operating Income (to.s) to net cash provided/ 
(used for) operating activities: 

$ 

S 

ExhlbltB-8 

Busln ••• ·typ. Actlvlti.s • 
Enterprise Fund. 

Food 
Service 

2,262,708.27 

(876,966.41) 
(260,886.43) 

!1,558,983.51) 

!434,128.08) 

21,312.34 
495,967.38 

517,279.72 

83,151 .64 
48,081.24 

131,232.88 

Summer 
Enrichment 

$ 80,460.00 
(48,463.08) 
(3,707.45) 

!43,289.02) 

{14,999.55) 

(14,999.55) 
227,312.56 

S 212,313.01 

$ 2,343,168.27 
(925,429.49) 
(264,593.88) 

!1,602,272.53) 

!449,127.63) 

21,312.34 
495,967.38 

517,279.72 

68,152.09 
275,393.80 

$ 343,545.89 

Operating Income (loss) S (419,967.68) $ (16,728.55) S (436,696.23) 
Adjustments to naconcile operating Income (loss) to net cash providedl 

(used for) operating activities: 
Depreciation and net amortization 
(Inaease)/Decrease In accounts receivable 
(Inaease)/Decrease in inventories 
InaeaseJ(Decrease) in accounts payable 
Increasel(Decre.se) In deferred inHows of resources 

Total adjustments 

Net cash (used for) operating activities S 

15,229.25 
(52,572.46) 

8,175.68 
24,691.76 

!9,684.63) 

{14,160.40) 

!434,128.08) 

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statamenls are an Integrat part of thl. statemant. 

15,229.25 
(52,572.46) 

8,175.68 
24,691.76 

1,729.00 !7,955.63) 

1,729.00 112,431.40) 

$ !14,999.55) $ !449,127.63) 



FIDUCIARY FUNDS 



ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents 

Total Assets 

LIABILITIES 
Payable to student groups 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

Statement of Fiduciary Net Position 
Fiduciary Funds 
June 30, 2019 

Unemployment 
Compensation 

Trust 

$ 141,351.51 

141,351.51 

Payroll deductions and with holdings 
Net Salaries and Wages 
Accrued Salaries and Wages 
Building Rental 'Account 
Section 125 Plan 
Clearing Account 

Total Liabilities 

NET POSITION 
Held in trust for unemployment 

claims and other purposes $ 141,351.51 

Exhibit B-7 

Agency 
Fund 

$ 952,613.85 

952,613.85 

721,848.39 
174,206.98 
12,856.63 
2,159.63 

41,539.08 
3.14 

$ 952,613.85 

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement 



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

Statement of Changes In Fiduciary Net Position 
Fiduciary Funds 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2019 

ADDITIONS 
Contributions: 

Plan member 
Board of Education 

Total Contributions 

Investment earnings: 
Interest 

Net investment eamings 

Total Additions 

DEDUCTIONS 
Unemployment claims 

Total Deductions 

Change in Net Position 
Net Position-beginning 

Net Position-ending 

Exhibit B-8 

Unemployment 
Compensation 

Trust 

$ 204,091.99 

204,091.99 

1,000.03 
1,000.03 

205,092.02 

179,014.83 

179,014.83 

26,077.19 
115,274.32 

$ 141 ,351.51 

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an Integral part of this statement 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2019 

Note I: Summary of Significllllt Accounting Policies 

A. Basis of Presentation 

The financial statements of the Board of Education (Board) of the Township of Hillsborough School District (District) 
have been prepared in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) as applied to governmental 
units. The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard-setting body for establishing 
governmental accounting IIIId financial reporting principles. In its accounting IIIId financial reporting, the District 
follows the pronouncements of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB). The more significant 
accounting policies established in GAAP and used by the District are discussed below. 

B. Reoorting Entity 

The Township of Hillsborough School District is an instrumentality of the State of New Jersey, established to function 
as an educational institution. The Board consists of elected officials and is responsible for the fiscal control of the 
District. A superintendent is appointed by the Board and is responsible for the administrative control of the District. 

The primary criterion for including activities within the District's reporting entity, as set forth in Section 2100 of the 
GASB Codification of Goveounental Accounting and Financial Renorting Standards. is the degree of oversight 
responsibility maintained by the District. Oversight responsibility includes financial interdependency, selection of 
governing authority, designation of management, ability to significantly influence operations and accountability for 
fiscal matters. The combined financial statements include all funds of the District over which the Board exercises 
operating control. The operations of the District include six elementary, one intermediate, one middle and one senior 
high schools located in Hillsborough. There were no additional entities required to be included in the reporting entity 
under the criteria as described above, in the current fiscal year. Furthermore, the District is not includable in any 
other reporting entity on the basis of such criteria. 

C. Basic Financial Statements- Government-Wide Statements 

The District's basic fmancial statements include both government-wide (reporting the District as a whole) and fund 
financial statements (reporting the District's major funds). Both the government-wide and fund financial statements 
categorize primary activities as either governmental or business type. The District's genera! and special revenue 
activities are classified as governmental activities. The District'. food service and Summer Enrichment programs are 
classified as business-type activities. 

In the government-wide Statement of Net Position, both the governmental and business-type activities columns (a) are 
presented on a consolidsted basis by column, (b) and are reported on a full accrual, economic resource basis, which 
recognizes all long-term assets and receivables as well as long-term debt and obligations. The District's net position 
are reported in three parts-invested in capital assets, net of related debt; restricted net position; and unrestricted net 
position. The District first utilizes restricted resources to finance qualifying activities. 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2019 

Note I: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

C. Basic Financial Statements- Government-Wide Statements 

The government-wide Statement of Activities reports both the gross and net costs of each of the District's functions 
and business-type activities. The functions are also supported by general government revenues (property taxes, 
tuition, certain intergovernmental revenues, etc.). The Statement of Activities reduces gross expenses (including 
depreciation) by related program revenues, operating and capital grants. Program revenues must be directly 
associated with the function (regular instruction, vocational programs, student and instruction related services, etc.) or 
a business-type activity. Operating grants include operating-specific and discretionary (either operating or capital) 
grants while the capital grants column rellects capital-specific grants. 

The net costs {by function or business-type activity are normally covered by general revenue (property taxes, tuition, 
interest income, etc.). 

a. The District allocates indirect costs such as on-behalf TP AF Pension Contributions, on-behalf TP AF and 
PERS OPEB Contributions and Reimbursed TP AF Social Security Contributions. 

The government-wide focus is more on the sustainability of the District as an entity and the change in the District's 
net position resulting from the current year's activities. Fiduciary funds are excluded from the government-wide 
financial statements. 

D. Basic Financial Statements- Fund Financial Statements 

The financial transactions of the District are reported in individual funds in the fund financial statements. Each fund 
is accounted for by providing a separate set of self-balancing accounts that comprises its assets, liabilities, reserves, 
fund equity, revenues and expenditures/expenses. The various funds arc reported by generic classification within the 
financial statements. 

The emphasis in fund financial statements is on the major funds in either the governmental or business-type activities 
category arc summarized into a single column. GASBS No. 34 sets forth minimum criteria (percentage of the assets, 
liabilities, revenues or expenditures/expenses of either fund category or the governmental and enterprise combined) 
for the determination of major funds. The nonmajor funds arc combined in a column in the fund financial statements. 
The State of New Jersey Department of Education has mandated that all New Jersey School districts must report all 
governmental funds as major, regardless of the fund meeting the GASB definition of a major fund. However, the 
GASB criteria are applied to proprietary funds. 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDEP JUNE 30. 2019 

Note I: Summary of Si!!!!ificant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

D. Basic Financial Statements- fund Financial Statements (Continued) 

The following fund types are used by the District: 

Governmental Fund Types , 
The focus of the governmental funds' measurement (in the fund statements) is upon determination of financial 
position and changes in financial position (sources, uses, and balances of financial resources) rather than upon net 
income. The following is a description of the governmental funds of the District: 

General Fund - The general fund is the general operating fund of the District It is used to account for all 
financial resources except those required to be accounted for in another fund. Included are certain 
expenditures for vehicles and movable instructional or ooninstructional equipment which are classified in the 
Capital Outlay subfund. 

As required by the New Jersey State Department of Education, the District includes budgeted Capital Outlay in 
this fund. Generally accepted accounting principles as they pertain to governmental entities state that General 
Fund resources may be used to directly finance capital outlays for long-lived improvements as long as the 
resources in such cases are derived exclusively from unrestricted revenues. 

Resources for budgeted capital outlay purposes are normally derived from State of New Jersey Aid, district 
taxes and appropriated fund balance. Expenditures are those that result in the acquisition of or additions to 
fixed assets for land, existing buildings, improvements of grounds, construction of buildings, additions to or 
remodeling of buildings and the purchase ofbuilt-in equipment These resources can be transferred from and 
to Current Expense by board resolution and, excluding equipment, with County Superintendent approval. 

Special Revenue Fund - The Special Fund is used to account for the proceeds of specific revenue from State 
and Federal Government, (other than major capital projects, Debt Service or the Enterprise Funds) and local 
appropriations that are legally restricted to expenditures for specified purposes. 

Capital Proiects Fund - The Capital Projects Fund is used to account for all financial resources to be used for 
the acquisition or construction of major capital facilities (other than those financed by Proprietary Funds). The 
financial resources are derived from temporary notes or serial bonds that are specially authorized by the voters 
as a separate question on the ballot either during the annnal election or at a special election. 

pebt Service Fund - The Debt Service Fund is used to account for the accumulation of resources for, and the 
payment of principal and interest on bonds issued to finance major property acquisition, construction and 
improvement programs. 

Permanent Fund - A permanent fund is used to account for assets held under the terms of a formal trust 
agreement, whereby the District is under obligation to maintain the trust principal. 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2019 

Note I: Summary of Significant ACCOunting Policies (Continued) 

D. Basic Financial Statements- Fund Financial Statements (Continued> 

Fund Balances - Governmental Funds 

In the fund financial statements, governmental funds report the following classifications of fund balance: 

Nonspendable - includes amounts that cannot be spent because they are either not spendable in form or are 
legally or contractually required to be maintained intact 

Restricted - includes amounts restricted by external sources (creditors, laws or other governments, etc.) or by 
constitutional provision or enabling legislation. 

Committed - includes amounts that can only be used for specific purposes. Committed fund balance is 
reported pursuant to resolutions passed by the Board of Education, the District's highest level of decision 
making authority. Commitments may be modified or rescinded only through resolutions approved by the 
Board of Education. 

Assigned - includes amounts that the District intends to use for a specific purpose, but do not meet the 
definition of restricted or committed fund balance. Under the District's policy, amounts may be assigned by 
the Business Administrator. 

Unassigned - includes amounts that have not been assigned to other funds or restricted, committed or assigned 
to a specific purpose within the General Fund. The District reports all amounts that meet the unrestricted 
General Fund Balance Policy described below as unassigned. 

The details of the fund balances are included in the Governmental Foods Balance Sheet When an expenditure is 
incurred for purposes for which both restricted and unrestricted fund balance is available, the District considers 
restricted funds to have been spent first When an expenditure is uncured for which committed, assigned, or 
unassigned fund balance are available, the District considers amounts to have been spent first out of committed 
funds, then assigned funds, and finally unassigned funds as needed. 

Proprietarv Fund Type 

The focus of Proprietary Fund measurement is upon determination of net income, changes in net position, 
financial position and cash flows. The generally accepted accounted principles applicable are those similar to 
businesses in the private sector. The following is a description of the Proprietary Funds of the District: 

Emerorise Funds - The Enterprise Funds are utilized to account for operations that are financed and operated 
in a manner similar to private business enterprises - where the intent of the District is that the costs (Le. 
expenses including depreciation and indirect costs) of providing goods or services to the students on a 
continuing basis be financed or recovered primarily through user charges; or, where the District has decided 
that the periodic determination of revenues earned, expenses incurred, andlor net income is appropriate for 
capital maintenance, public policy, management control, accountability or other purposes. 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2019 

Note I: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

D: Basic Financial Statements- Fund Financial Statements (Continued) 

Proprietary Fund Type (Continued) 

The District's Enterprise Fund are comprised of the Food Service Fund and Summer Enrichment operstions. 

Depreciation of all exhaustive fixed assets used by proprietary funds is cbarged as an expense against their 
operations. Accumulated depreciation is reported on proprietary fund balance sheets. Depreciation has been 
provided over the estimated useful lives using the straigbt-line method. The estimated useful lives are as 
follows: 

Food Service Fund: 
Equipment 
LigbtTrucks and Vehicle 
Heavy Trucks and Vehicle 

Fiduciary Fund Types 

12 Years 
4 Years 
6 Years 

Fiduciary Funds are used to report assets held in a trustee or agency capacity for others and therefore are not 
available to support District programs. The reporting focus is on net position and changes in net position and 
are reported using accounting principles similar to proprietary funds. 

The District's fiduciary funds are presented in the fiduciary fund financial statements by type 
(Unemployment Compensation, private purpose and agency). Since by definition these assets are being held 
for the benefit ofa third party (other local governments, private parties, pension participants, etc.) and cannot 
be used to address activities or obligations of the government, these funds are not incorporated into the 
government-wide statements. 

E. Basis of Accounting 

Basis of accounting refers to the point at which revenues or expenditure9lexpenses are recogoized in the accounts 
and reported in the financial statements. It relates to the timing of the measurements made regardless of the 
measurement of focus applied. 

I. Accrual: 

Both governmental and business-type activities in the government-wide financial statements and proprietary and 
fiduciary fund financial statements are presented on the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recogoized 
when incurred. 
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BOARD OF EDUCA TJON 
TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2019 

Note I: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

E. Basis of Accounting (Continued) 

2. Modified Accrual: 

The governmental fund financial statements are presented on the modified accrual basis of accounting. Under the 
modified accrual basis of accounting, revenues are recorded when susceptible to accrual; i.e., both measurable and 
available. "Available" means collectible within the current period or within 60 days after year end. Expenditures 
are generally recognized under the modified accrual basis of accounting wben the related liability is incurred. The 
exception to this general rule is that principal and interest on general obligation long-term debt, if any, is 
recognized when due. 

3. Revenues: 

Substantially all governmental fund revenues are accrued. Property taxes are susceptible to accrual and under 
New Jersey State Statutes a municipality is required to remit to its school district the entire balance of taxes in the 
amount voted upon or certified, prior to the end of the school year. The District records the entire approved tax 
levy as revenue (accrued) at the start of the fiscal year, since Ibe revenue is bolb measurable and available. 
Subsidies and grants to proprietary funds, which finance either capital or current operations, are reported as non 
operating revenue. In respect to grant revenues, Ibe provider recognizes liabilities and expenses and recipient 
recognizes receivables and revenue when Ibe applicable eligibility requirements, including time requirements are 
met Resources transmitted before the eligibility requirements are met are reported as advances by the provider 
and deferred revenue by the recipient Program revenues, including tuition revenue, are reported as reductions to 
expenses in the Statement of Activities. 

4. Expenditures: 

Expenditures are recognized when the related fund liability is incurred. Inventory costs are reported in the period 
when inventory items are used, rather than in the period of purchase. 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDEP JUNE 30. 2019 

Note I: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued> 

F. BudgetslBudgetarv Control 

Annual appropriated budgets are prepared in the spring of each year for the general, special revenue and debt 
service funds. The budgets are submitted to the county office for approval and, as long as the District budget is 
within State mandated CAPs, there is no public vote on the budget If the budget exceeds State mandated CAPS, 
the voters bave an opportunity to approve or reject the budget at the regular election beld in November. 

Budgets are prepared using the modified accrual basis of accounting. The legal level of budgetary control is 
established at line item accounts within each fund. Line item accounts are defined as the lowest (most specific) 
level of detail as established pursuant to the minimum chart of accounts referenced in N.J.A.C. 6:23-2.2(1). All 
budget amendments must be approved by School Board resolution. A reduction in revenues in the amount of 
$282,394.00 was made during the year ended June 30, 2019. The Board of Education approved the following 
material budgetary appropriation transfers during the school year: 

Account Name 

Regular Programs - Instrucdon 
PreschoollKindcrgarten - Salaries of Teachers 
Grades 9-12 - Salaries of Teachers 

Learning andlor Language DJsabllldes: 
Salaries of Teachers 

Undls!. Expend.-Speech,OT,PT & Related Services 
Purchased Professional- Educational Services 

Undls!. Expend. - Support Servo - School Admin. 
Salaries of Principa1sl Assistant Principals 
Unused Vacation Payment to TerminatedIRetircd Staff 

Undl.t. Expend. - Custodial Services 
Salaries 
Purchased Professional and Technical Services 
General Supplies 

Undl.t. Expend. - Student Transport.don Serv. 
Salaries of Non-Instructional Aides 
Salaries for Pupil Trans.(Between Home & School) - Special 
Contracted Services (Between Home and School) - Vendors 
Contracted Services (Special Education Students) - Vendors 

UNALLOCATED BENEFITS 
Health Benefits 
Other Employee Benefits 
Unused Sick Payment to TerminatedIRetircd Staff 

Amount 

$ (177,661.44) 
336,297.51 

(161,200.00) 

155,307.97 

424,845.08 
(167,484.67) 

4\3,979.79 
245,093.78 
301,763.80 

(84,348.99) 
146,831.58 

339,144.16 
(285,926.32) 

(785,797.90) 
(734,653.99) 
180,782.16 

Formal budgetary integration into the accounting system is employed as a management control device during the 
year. For governmental funds there are no substantial differences between the budgetary basis of accounting and 
generally accepted accounting principles with the exception of legally mandated revenue recognition of the one or 
more June state aid payments for budgetary purposes only and the special revenue fund as noted below. 
Encumbrance accounting is also employed as an extension of formal budgetary integration in the governmental 
fund types. Unencumbered appropriations lapse at fiscal year end. 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2019 

Note I: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

E. Budgets/Budgetarv Contro[(Continued) 

The accounting records of the special revenue fund are maintained OD the grant accounting budgetary basis. The 
grant accounting budgetary basis differs from GAAP in that the grant accbunting budgetary basis recognizes 
encumbrances as expenditures and also recognizes the related revenues, whereas the GAAP basis does noL 
Sufficient supplemental records are maintained to allow for the presentation of GAAP basis tinancial reports. 

The special revenue fund bad no encumbrances at June 30, 2019. 

The reconciliation of the general and special revenue funds from the budgetary basis of accounting to the GAAP 
basis of accounting is as follows. 

Sourccslinflows of resources 
Actual amounts (budgetary basis) "revenue" 

from the budget8l)l comparison schedule 
Diff ..... ce· budget to GAAP: 

The last two State aid payments are recognized as revenue for budgetary 
purposes, and differs from GAAP which does not recognize this 
revenue until the subsequent year when the State recognizes 
the ... Iated ""pense in accordance with GASB 33. 

Grant accounting budgetary basis differs from GAAP in that 
encumbrances nrc recognized as expenditures, and the related 
revenue is recognized. 

Total revenues as reported on the statement of revenucs, expenditures 
and changes in fund balances - governmental funds. 

Uses/outflow! of resources 
Actual amounts (budgetary basis) "total outflows" from the 

budget8l)l comparison schedule 
Differences - budget to GAAP 

Encumbrances for supplies and equipment ordered but 
not received are reported in the year the order is placed for 
budget8l)l purposes, but in the year the supplies .... received 
for financial reporting purposes. 

Total expenditu .... as reported on the statement of revenues, 
expenditures, and changes in fund balances - govemmental funds 
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General 
Fund 

$ 143,111,830.98 

23,510.00 

$ 14] J3S 340 98 

$ 142,657,185.58 

Special 
Revenue 

Fund 

$ 3,188,259.01 

$ 3 J 88259 OJ 

$ 3,188,259.01 

$ 14265718558 $ 3188259 OJ 



BOARD OF EPUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2019 

Note I: Sununarv of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

G. Assets. Liabilities and Fund Equity 

I. Deposits and Invesbnents 

Deposits are cash and cash equivalents including petty cash, change funds, cash in banks and aU highly liquid 
invesbnents with a maturity of three months or less at the time of purchase and are stated at cost plus accrued 
interest Other than Certificates of Deposit, deposits with maturities of greater than three months are considered 
to be Invesbnents. U.S. Treasury and agency obligations and certificates of deposit with maturities of one year or 
less wben purchased are stated at cost All other invesbnents are stated at fair value. 

New Jersey school districts are limited as to the types of invesbnents and types of financial institutions they 
may invest in. New Jersey statute I SA:20-37 provides a list of permissible invesbnents that may be purchased 
by New Jersey school districts. 

2. Short - term Interfund ReceivablesIPayables 

Short - term interfund receivableslpayables represents amounts that are owed, other than charges for goods or 
services rendered to/from a particular fund in the District and that are due within one year. 

3. Inventories 

Inventories, which benefit future periods, other than those recorded in the enterprise fund are recorded as 
expenditure during the year of purchase. 

Enterprise fund inventories are valued at cost, which approximates market, using the first-in-first-out (FIFO) 
method. 

4. Capital Assets 

Capital assets purchased or acquired with an original cost of $2,000 or more are reported at historical cost or 
estimated historical cost Contributed assets are reported at fair market value as of the date received. 
Additions, improvements and other capital outlays that significantly extend the useful life of an asset are 
capitalized. Other costs incurred for repairs and maintenance are expensed as incurred. Depreciation on the 
following assets is provided on the straight - line basis over the following estimated useful lives: 

Buildings 
Machinery and Equipment 
Land Improvements 
Other Infrastructure 

20-50 years 
5-10 years 

10-20 years 
10-50 years 

Land and Construction in Progress are not depreciated. 
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Note I: SummarvofSjgnificant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

G. Assets. Liabilities and Fund Equity (Continued) 

4. Capital Assets (Continued) 

GASB No. 34 requires the District to report and depreciate oew infrastructure assets effective with the 
beginning of the current year. Neither their historical cost nor related depreciation has historically been 
reported in the financial statements. The retroactive reporting of infrastructure is subject to an extended 
implementation period and is first effective for fiscal years ending in 2006. 

5. Accrued Salaries and Wages 

Certain District employees, who provide services to the District over the ten month academic year, have the 
option to have their salaries evenly disbursed during the entire twelve month year. New Jersey statutes require 
that these earced but undisbursed amounts be retained in a separate bank account As of Juoe 30, 2019, the 
amount earned by these employees but not disbursed was $2,159.63. 

6. Compensated Absences 

Compensated absences are those absences for which employees will be paid, such as vacation, sick leave, and 
sabbatical leave. A liability for compensated absences that are attributable to services already rendered, and 
that are not contingent on a specific event that is outside the control of the District and its employees, is 
accrued as the employees earn the rights to the beoefits. Compensated absences that relate to future services, 
or that are contingent on a specific event that is outside the control of the District and its employees, are 
accounted for in the period in which such services are rendered or in which such events take place. 

In governmental and similar trust funds, compensated absences that are expected to be Iiquidsted with 
expendable available financial resources are reported as an expenditure and fund liability in the fund that will 
pay for the compensated absences. The noncurrent portion (the amount estimated to be used in subsequent 
fiscal years) for governmental funds is maintaioed separately and represents a reconciling item between the 
fund and government - wide presentations. (See Note XII) 

7. Unearned Revenue 

Unearned revenue in the special revenue fund represents cash which has been received but not yet earned. 
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Note I: Swnmary ofSjmificant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

G. Assets. Liabilities and Fund Equity (Continued) 

8. Long - term Obligations 

Long - term debt is recognized as a liability of a governmental fund when due, or when resources have been 
accumulated in the debt service fund for payment early in the following year. For other long - term 
obligations, only that portion expected to be financed from expendable available financial resources is reported 
as a fund liability of a governmental fund. The noncurrent portion (the amount estimated to be used in 
subsequent fiscal years) for governmental funda is maintained separately and represents a reconciling item 
between the fund and government - wide presentations. 

9. Fund Equity 

Reserves represent those portions of fund equity not appropriable for expenditure or legally segregated for a 
specific future use. Designated fund balances represent plans for future use of financial resources. 

10. Net Position 

Net Position represents the difference between assets and liabilities in the District-wide financial statements. 
Net investment in capital assets consists of capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation, reduced by the 
outstanding balance of any long-term debt used to build or acquire the capital assets. Net position is reported 
as restricted in the District-wide financial statements when there are limitations imposed on their use through 
external restrictions imposed by creditors, grantors, or laws or regulations of other governments. 

II. Use of Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires 
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reports, amounts and disclosures. 
Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates. 

12. Allocation of Costs 

In the government-wide statement of activities, the District has allocated unallocated benefits to various 
programs based on the original budgetary expenditures by program. 
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Note I: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

H. Recent Accounting Pronouncements Not Yet Effective 

In June 2017, the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) issued Statement No. 87 "Leases". This 
statement, which is effective for fiscal periods beginning after December IS, 2019, could bave significant effects on 
the entity's financial reporting and the provisions of this statement could require significant modifications to 
disclosure requirements. 
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~QlES IQ DtaSI~ E~6tlt161 SI.6IEMEHIS 
yEAS ENDED JllNg 30 2019 

~ II' 8S5iDD5ii1llliQa sd:s:imsmmmt !!Hk IIl5I EI~ EilllDSiill 51.I5:mml~ 

Explanalion ofDilTerenccs betw~n Governmentll Funds Bllancc Sheet and the StalCment ofNct Position 

"Total fund balances" orthe Districts governmental fundJ in 8·1 differs from "net position" of governmental activitics 
rcpor1cd in the statement of net position in A·I . This dilTerence primarily n:sults from the long. term economic focus 
orthe statement of net position versus the current financ:lal resources focus of the governmental fund balance sheets. 

DIlIlS ShmlSlllmwJl 12[1:51 ~ililm 
Statement 

Total Long· term of Net 
Governmental Assets Reclassifications Position - fIIIl!I1 Ljabjljli" (1) and E'imiMtiQD3 ImIIJ 

Cash and cash equMlents S (942.819.07) S S (227,73254) S (1,170,191.61 ) 
Rcmvab!cs, net 4,792,99381 4,792,993.81 
Re«ivablcs from Other Governments 1,748,736.31 0,748,736.31) 
Tax Levy Receivable 3,000,000.00 (3,000,000.00) 
Other Receivables 44,217.10 (44,217.10) 
Rcstriacd a.sscts: 

Cuh and cash cquivalencs 227,732.54 227,732.'4 
Copital RacM: A ....... • wh 2,119,166.04 2,119,166.04 
Mainlcnancc Rcscrvc Account & cash '00,000.00 lOO,ooo.oo 

Capilll Assets, net 68,923~31.28 68,923~31 .28 

Total Assets S 61469JOO.78 S 68,923~31.28 S S 7l~92,636.06 

~f'l::rm Q!.II(Jgm g;[BW:I!a;1I:iI 
Deferred outnows related to pensions 81298.618.73 8~981618.73 

Total Ocfcmd OuIRows ofRcsourca 8,298,618.73 8~98,618.73 

Tolll Assets IIld Defcrnd Outnows ofRcsourccs S 6
1
4691300.78 S 77,221,914.01 S S 83169112S4.79 

I.iIl!iIiW 

Accounts Payable S 9,741.91 S S S 9,74S.9' 
Payable to Fcdml Govemmcnl 208.00 208..00 
Payable to State Oovernmcnl 17,904.38 17,904.38 
Bond Inlerest Payable 94,331.25 94,331.2S 
Unearned Revenue 3S,S77.41 31,m 41 
Noncun'ttll Liabilitie5 48,819,632.02 2.90~97.41 '117611929.43 

Total Liabilities 63.435.74 48.8S91632.02 2,996,628.66 11,919,696.42 

t5r~IDng~g!B~ 
Dcfcmd inrlows rdaScd 10 pensions 9,697~36.oo 9,697,336 00 

Total Dcfencd Innows ofRcsourccs 9,697,336.00 9.697.33600 

Total Liabilities and Dcfemd Intflows ofRe5oUiUS 63A3S.74 18,ll6,968.02 219961628.66 61.6171°32.42 

Eund BaIanq;1INet PmiliQa 
NdPmiljoo 

Net investment in capital assclS 48,812,190.26 48,812.190.26 
Restricted for: 

Capital projects 2,346,898.SB 2,346,898.18 
DebtSel'\licc 11,840.01 (94,331 .25) (82.491.24) 
0Ibcf purposes 3,m,3'3.21 3,752,383.21 

Um<SIri<1cd 2941743.24 POI1471204.27) (21902~7.41 ) 13217S417S8.44) 
TolIl Fund BalancesINcl Position 6.40S1865.04 181664198S.99 1219961628.66) 22,074~22.37 

Total. Liabilities, Deferred Inflows ofRcsourcews 
and Fund BaJanccsINct Position S 6

1
469,300.78 S 77.221 1954.01 S S 831691,2S4.79 
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Note II' Resgnc;j1jOlioo o(Qoyemment Wjde ADd Fund Finane;" Statement' (Continued) 

Explanation ofOiffcCU'lCCS between Govc:mmenl8l Funds BalaMe Sheet &nd the Stalement ofNc1 Position (Con1inued) 

I. When Capital Assets (land, buildinp, equipment) that are to be used in governmental activities an: purchased or 
c:onstrueted, the tOSi oflhose assets arc reported f.3 expenditures in govcmmenlal funds. However, the stalement 
ornct postlKm includes tbose CIpilIluscu &mons the asseb oflhc District as a whok. 

Cost of capital wets 
Accumulated depreciation 

s 126,533,4$8.20 
(57,6JO, J22.92) 

S 68,92J.335.28 

LonS ·tcrm liabilities applicable to t~ District's governmental activities are not due and payable in tbe turrent period 
and accordingly an: not reported u fund liabilities. All liabilities • both current and long· teon arc reported in the 
sWemcnt of nct position. 

Adjustment &0 Debt Setvice Fund net position for the 
Ittrual ofintcrest expense. 

Net Pas Pension liability 
ecfcrm1 outflows related to pensions 
Dcfencd inflows relaltd to pensions 

Serill Bonds 
L<as<lPun:hase Aptements 
Capitll Leases 
Compensated Ab5C1lces 

<;1 

S 

S 

S 

S 

S 

28,748,487.00 
(8,298,618.13) 
91697J;36.oo 

3°11471204.27 

6,710,000.00 
12,995.465.66 

40',679.36 
2.902~97.41 

231°131442.43 

'94~31 .25) 
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Tool 
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97..990,100.00 
St9,4lU1 
10,021 ., 
10l,ll1.'1 
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1.11J ·n'il 
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NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2019 

Note ill: Detailed Disclosure Regarding Assets and ReVenUes 

A. Deposits and invesbnents 

Deposits 

New Jersey statutes permit the deposit of public funds in institutions located in New Jersey which are insured 
by the Federal Deposit Insurance COIporation (FDIC), the Savings Association Insurance Fund, or by any 
other agencies of the United States that insure deposits or the State of New Jersey Cash Management Fund. 

NJ .SA 17 :9-41 et. Seq. establishes the requirements for the security of deposits of governmental units. The 
statute requires that no governmental unit shall deposit public funds in a public depository unless such funds 
are secured in accordance with the Governmental Unit Deposit Protection Act. Public depositories include 
Savings and Loan institutions, banks (both state and national banks) and savings banks the deposits of which 
are federally insured. All public depositories must pledge collateral, having a market value at least equal to 
five percent of the average daily balance of collected public funds, to secure the deposits of Governmental 
Units. If a public depository fails, the collateral it has pledged, plus the collateral of aU other public 
depositories, is available to pay the full amount of their deposits to the Governmental Units. 

At June 30, 2019 the Township of Hillsborough School District's cash and cash equivalent's amounted to 
$5,000,306.86. Of this amount, $274,663.24 was covered by federal depository insurance (F.D.I.C.) and 
$4,725,643.62 was covered by a collateral pool maintained by the banks as required by GUDPA. 

At June 30, 2019 the Township of Hillsborough School District had no participation in the State of New 
Jersey Cash Management Fund. 

GASB Statement No. 40, Deposit and Investment Risle Disclosures, requires the disclosure of bank deposits 
that are subject to custodial credit risk. The custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that, in the event of 
the failure of a depository financial institution, the Township of Hillsborough School District will not be able 
to recover deposits or will not be able to recover collateral securities that may be in the possession of an 
outside party. 

As of June 30, 2019, none of the Township of Hillsborough School District's cash and cash equivalents of 
$5,000,306.86 was exposed to custodial credit risk. 
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Note Ill: Detailed Disclosure Regarding Assets and Revenues (Continued) 

A. Deposits and Inveslments (Continued) 

Investments 

New Jersey statutes (N.J.S.A. 18A:20·37) pennit the Township of Hillsborough School District to purchase 
the following types of securities: 

a. When authorized by resolution adopted by a majority vote of all its members the board of education of 
any school district may use moneys which may be in hand for the purchase of the following types of securities 
which, if suitable for registry, may be registered in the name of the scbool district; 

(I) Bonds or other obligations of the United States of America or obligations guaranteed by the United 
States of America; 

(2) Governmeot money market mutual funds; 
(3) Aoyobligation that a federal agency or a federal instrumentality has issued in accordance with an 

act of Congress, whicb security bas a maturity date not greater than 397 days from the date of purchase, 
provided that sucb obligation bears a fixed mte of interest not dependent on any index or other external factor; 

(4) Bonds or other obligations of the school district or bonds or other obligations oflocal unit or units 
within which the school district is located; 

(5) Bonds or other obligations, having a maturity date not more than 397 days from the date of 
purchase, approved by the Division oflnvestment of the Department of the Treasury for investment by school 
district; 

(6) Local government investment pools: 
(7) Deposits with the State of New Jersey Cash Management Fund establisbed pursuant to section \ of 

P.L. 1977, c.28\ (C.52:\8A-90.4) or 
(8) Agreements for the repurchase of fully collatera!ized securities, if: 

(a) the underlying securities are permitted investments pursuant to paragmpbs (I) and (3) of this 
subsection a; 

(b) the custody of collateral is transferred to a third party; 
(c) the maturity of the agreement is not more than 30 days; 
(d) the underlying securities are purchased through a public depository as defined in section \ of 

P.L. 1970, c.236 (C.17:9-41) and for whicb a master repurchase agreement providing for the custody and 
security of collateral is executed. 

The Township of Hillsborough School District had no investments as described in NoteI:G.1 at June 30, 
20\9. 
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YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2019 

Note ill:Detailed Disclosure Regarding Assets and Revenues (Continued) 

B. Interfund Receivables and Payables 

As of June 30, 2019, there were no interfund receivables and payables resulting from various interfund 
lransactioos. 

New Jersey statute requires that interest earned on the investmeots in capital projects fund be credited to the 
general fund or debt service based ou Board resolution. In accordance with Board resolution, accrued interest as 
of June 30, 2019 in the amount 0[$2,869.43 was transferred to debtservice fund to offset future interest payments 
to boodholders. Accordingly, an interfund accounts receivable and payable for $0.0 was established in the debt 
service and capital projects funds, respectively. 
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Note III: Detailed Pisclosure Regarding Asss" and Revenues (Continued) 

C. Capilli AsK\! 

Capital asSCI aClivity for the year ended June 30. 2019 was as follo~ : 

Governmental activities: 
Capital wets not being depreciated: 

Construction in Progress 
Total Capital assets not heinS depreciated 

Land Improvements 
Buildinp and ImPRIvemcnts 
Machinery and Equipment 

Totals II historical cost 

Less accumulated depn:cillion for: 
Land Improvements 
Buildin,p and Improvements 
Machinery and Equipment 

Totll acc:umulatcd depreciation 
Net capilli assets being depreciated 

Govemmenlll ac1ivittes capital assets, net 

Business - type activities: 
Equipment 
Less accumulated depreciation 

Business - type activities capital assets, net 

S 

S 

S 

S 

Beginning 

l!II!n3 

4,251,418.18 
116,830,54342 

l,392,418.32 
126,474,379.92 

(2,477,802.l8) 
(47,916,163.04) 
14,260,169.50) 

154,654,135.12) 
71,820,244.80 

71 ,820,244.80 

416,923.34 
1310,762.68) 

106.160.66 

(1) Depreciation expense was charged to govemmenlDl functions as follows: 

S 

S 

S 

S 

Instruction S 
Special Educatioa 
Other Instruction 
Student and Instruction Related ServiCe! 
School Administrative Services 
General and Business Administrative Services 
Plant Operations and Maintenance 
Pupil Transportation 

s 

56 

59,078.28 
59,078.28 

(196,972 86) 
(2,414,028.86) 

1344,986.08) 
12,9ll,987.80) (I) 
12,896,909.l2) 

(2.896.909.52) 

05,229.25) 

! Il,229.25) 

2,199,749.73 
354,489.19 
84,721.19 
40,306.82 

184,207.97 
36,392.90 
29.892.08 
26,227.92 

;955.987.80 

Ending 
Adjustmenls IlJIAw 

S S 

4,251,418.18 
116,830,543.42 

5,451,496.60 
126,l33,4l820 

(2,674,77l .44) 
(50,330,191 .90) 
14,605,ll5.l8) 

Il7,610,122.92) 
68,923,33l28 

S s 68,923,33l.28 

S S 416,923 34 
1325,991 .93) 

$ S 90,931.41 



BOARP OF 'PliCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF HIl.LSQORotIGH 

NOTes m BASIC FINANCIAl. STATEMENTS 
rnR ENDED niNE 30 2019 

Nole IV; pellUM Djslg$l'W ReMjng Uabili'jea and Exps;nmtExpendjlUaja 

A. OpcrMins' "1M 

The Dislrict hu commitments 10 lease copying and computer equipment and buses under operaling leUQ which expire in 2022 . 

T otaJ operaIinlleue pa}1nCnts made during the yew ended June 30, 2019 wera S 1,639,939.87. Fuhn minimum lease plyments arc as follow. 

YwEwkd -June 30. 2020 I 1 •• " ,916.59 
June 30. 2021 913,122.35 
June 30, 2022 79',980.48 
JUDe 30, 2023 168,IS1.12 

Tolal future minimwn lease payments S 3~'JI777.14 

8. LdIoa- Im:m Lilbitilisil 

Long. Tenn liability activity for lhe year ended June 30, 2019 was as follows: 

BeJinning Is.sutd or Endina 
IlIIIm 6WII<II fDid IlIIIm 

Govemmctrtal activiliC!: 
Lona· Tam dobc: 

smai_ I 9,2IS,ooo.00 I I (2,SOS,ooo.00) I 6,710,000.00 
Lease Purchase Asrccmenls 1317231263.17 ,,211797.51) 12199'.46'.66 

Total deb!: Plyable 221938~63 . 17 13J.l2,197.SI) (I) 1917°'1465.66 
Other liabilities: 

Compensated absences 2,771,017.01 39','00.85 (264,220.4S) 2,902,297.41 
Capitallcues 5361301.85 ,1301622.49) 40'.679.36 

Tocal other tiabilicies 31307~IU6 39'J.OO.8' 1394,842.94) (2) 313071976.77 
Govemmc:nlal activities 

lana- tenn liabilities I 26,245,582.03 I 39'.500.85 S (3,621,640.45) I 23
I
OU,442.43 

(I) Paid by debt service fund 
(2) Paid by .... m1 fund 

57 

AmowoU 
Due Within 
Qno..YaI: 

I 2,500,000 00 
753~73.35 

3~'3~13.35 

282,SOI .73 
1321897.94 

."J99.61 

S 3,668,713.02 
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NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2019 

Note N :Detaile<i Pisclosure Regarding Liabilities and Expenses/Exoendj!Ures (Continued) 

B. Long - Tenn Liabilities (Continued) 

I. Bonds payable 

Bonds are authorized in accordance with State law by the vote!! of the municipality through referendwos. All 
bonds are retired in serial installments within the statutory period of usefulness. Bonds issued by the Board are 
general obligation bonds. 

Serial Bonds outstanding as of June 30,2019 consisted of the following: 

Description Interest ~ Ma!\![j1Y Amol!l!t Issl!~sI Amount 
~ Date Date Ouytandi!!ll 

Refunding of2001 4.25-
5.375% 10/1 2021 $25,3000,000.00 $ 5,160,000.00 

Refunding of 2007 3.87% 9/27 2021 9,09~,QOO.QQ 1,55Q,QOO.QQ 
~ ;)j132~IQQQ Wl S ~IZ 1 !;l.WlQ.Qg 

Principal and interest due on serial bonds outstanding is as follows: 

Year ending June 30, Princjpal ~ Total 

2020 52,500,000.00 291,110.00 2,791,110.00 
2021 2,490,000.00 168,474.00 2,658,474.00 
2022 1,720,QQQ.OQ 46,225.00 1,7!j6,2Z2·00 

~glZ I g ggg gg ~~gs 8a2,Qg sz 21 s ag2.gg 
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Note IV: Detajled Disclosure Regarding Liabilities and ExpenseslExpenditures (Continued) 

B. Long - Tenn Liabilities (Continued) 

2. Temporary Notes 

There were no Tempol'8J}' Notes outstanding as of June 30, 2019. 

3. Bonds Authorized But Not Issued 

There were authorized but not issued bonds as ofJune 30, 2019 in the amount ofSI02,509.oo. 

4. Capital Leases Payable 

The District is leasing bujldings energy savings, bus, computer and maintenance equipment totaling 
$16,761,266.72 under capital leases. All capital leases are for terms of nineteen years. The foUowing is a 
schedule of the future minimum lease payments under these capital leases, and the present value of the net 
minimum lease payments at June 30, 2019. 

2020 
2021 
2022 
2023 
2024 
2025 
2026 
2027 
2028 
2029 
2030 
2031 
2032 
2033 
2034 

Total minimum lease payments 
Less: Amount representing interest 

Present value of net minimum Lease payments 

59 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Amount 

1,256,565.20 
1,076,845.48 
1,089,892.63 

970,900.35 
992,334.33 

1,014,241.69 
1,036,632.22 
1,059,516.42 
1,082,905.80 
1,106,811.28 
1,131,244.23 
1,156,216.51 
1,181,739.00 
1,207,825.02 
1,231,337.46 

16,595,007.62 
3.1 93.862.60 

13,401,145.02 
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NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2019 

Note V: Detailed Disclosure Regarding Fund Equity 

A. Calculation of Excess Sumlus 

In accordance with N.J.S.A. 18A:7F-7, as amended by P.L.2004, C.73 (SI701),the designation for Reserved 
Fund Balancc>--Excess Surplus is a required calculation pursuant to the New Jersey Comprehensive Educational 
Improvement and Financing Act of 1996 (CEIFA). New Jersey school districts are required to reserve Geneml 
Fund balance at the fiscal year end of June 30 if they did not appropriate a required minimum amount as 
budgeted fund balance in their subsequent years' budget. The excess fund balance at June 30, 2019 is 
$3,252,383.21. The reserved fund balance of $865,285.80 has been appropriated in the fiscal year 2019-2020 
and $2,387,097.41 will be appropriated in the fiscal year 2020-2021. 

B. Capital Reserve Account 

A capital reserve account was established by the Township of Hillsborough School District Board of Education 
by inclusion of $1.00 on October 16, 2000 for the accumulation of funds for use as capital outlay expenditures in 
subsequent fiscal years. The capital reserve account is maintained in the general fund and its activity is included 
in the general fund annual budget. 

Funds placed in the capital reserve account are restricted to capital projects in the dislrict's approved Long Range 
Facilities Plan (LRFP). Upon submission of the LRFP to the department, a dislrict may increase the balance in 
the capital reserve by appropriating funds in the annual general fund budget certified for taxes. A dislrict may 
also appropriate additional amounts when the express approval of the voters has been obtained either by a 
separate proposal at budget time or by a special question at one of the four special elections authorized pursuant 
to N.r.SA 19:60-2. Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 6A:23-2.13, the balance in the account cannot at any time exceed the 
local support costs of uncompleted capital projects in its approved LRFP. 

The rune 30, 2019 LRFP balance of local support costs of uncompleted capital projects at June 30, 2019 is 
$7,000,000.00. 
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Note V1:Pension Plans 

Description of Systems 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2019 

Substantially all of the Board's employees participate in one of the following contributory defined benefit public 
employee retirement systems which have been established by State statute: the Teachers' Pension and Annuity Fund 
(TPAP) or the Public Employees' Retirement System (PERS) or the Defined Contribution Retirement Progrsm 
(DCRP). These systems are sponsored and administered by the New Jersey Division of Pensions and Benefits. The 
Teachers' Pension and Annuity Fund retirement system is considered a cost sharing plan with special funding 
situations as under current statute, all employer contributions are made by the State of New Jersey on bebalf of the 
Board and the system's other related nOIKontributing employers. The PERS is considered a cost sharing mulliple­
employer def1l1Cd benefil plan. The DCRP is considered a cost sharing multiple-employer defined contribution plan. 

The Public Employecs' Retirement Syslem (PERS) was established in January 1955, under the provisions ofN.J.S.A. 
43:15A to provide coverage including posl-retirement health care to substantially all full time employees of the State 
or any county, municipality, school district or public agency provided the employee is not a member of another Stale­
adminislered retiremenl system. 

The vesting and benefit provisions are sel by N.J.S.A. 43:15A. PERS provides retirement, death and disability 
benefits. All benefits vesl after ten years of service, except for medical benefits, which vesl after 25 years of service 
or under the disability provisions of PERS. 

The following represents the membership tiers for PERS: 

Tier Definition 
I Members who were enrolled prior to July I, 2007 
2 Members who were eligible to enroll on or after July I, 2007 and prior to November 2,2008 
3 Members who were eligible to enroll on or after November 2,2008 and prior to May 22, 2010 
4 Members who were eligible to enroll on or after May 22, 2010 and prior 10 June 28, 20 II 
5 Members who were eligible to enroll on or after June 28, 2011 

Service retiremenl benefits of 1155'" of Iina\ average salary for each year of service credit is available to tier I and 2 
members upon reaching age 60 and 10 lier 3 members upon reaching age 62. Service retirement benefits of 1160'" of 
Iina\ average salary for each year of service credit is available to tier 4 members upon reaching age 62 and tier 5 
members upon reaching age 65. Early retirement benefits are available to tier I and 2 members before reaching age 
60, tier 3 and 4 members before age 62 with 25 or more years of service credil and tier 5 with 30 or more years of 
service credit before age 65. Benefits are reduced by a fraction of a percenl for each month thaI a member retires 
prior to the age at which a member can receive full early retirement benefits in accordance with their respective tier. 
Tier I members can receive an unreduced benefil from age 55 to age 60 if they bave al leasl 25 years of service. 
Deferred retirement is available to members who have al leasl 10 years of service credit and have not reached the 
service retirement age for the respective tier. 
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Note V1:Pension Plans (Continued) 

The Teacher.!' Pension and Annuity Fund (TP AF) was established in 1955, under the provisions ofN.1.S.A. 18:66, to 
provide coverage including post-retirement health care to substantially all full-time public school employees in the 
State. Membership is mandatory for such employees and vesting occUr.! after 10 years of service for pension benefits 
and 25 for post-retirement health care coverage. 

The vesting and benefit provisions are set by N.1.S.A. 18A:66. TPAF provides retirement, death and disability 
benefits. All benefits vest after ten ye.,. of service, except for medical benefits, which vest after 25 ye.,. of service 
or under the disability provisions ofTPAF. Members are always fully vested for their own contributions and, after 
three years of service credit, become vested for 2% of related interest earned on the contributions. In the case of 
death before retirement, members' beneficiaries are entitled to full interest credited to the members' accounts. 

The following represents the membership tier.! for TPAF: 

Tier Definition 
I Members who were enrolled prior to July I, 2007 
2 Member.! who were eligible to enroll on or after July I, 2007 and prior to November 2, 2008 
3 Member.! who were eligible to enroll on or after November 2, 2008 and prior to May 22,2010 
4 Members who were eligible to enroll on or after May 22, 2010 and prior to June 28, 20 II 
5 Members who were eligible to enroll on or after June 28,2011 

Service retirement benefits of 1I551b of finaI average salary for each year of service credit is available to tier I and 2 
member.! upon reaching age 60 and to tier 3 members upon reaching age 62. Service retirement benefits of 1I601b of 
finaI average salary for each year of service credit is available to tier 4 member.! upon reaching age 62 and tier 5 
member.! upon reaching age 65. Early retirement benefits are available to tier 1 and 2 members before reaching age 
60, tier 3 and 4 member.! before age 62 with 25 or more ye.,. of service credit and tier 5 before age 65 with 30 or 
more ye.,. of service credit. Benefits are reduced by a fraction of a percent for each month that a member retires 
prior to the retirement age for bis/her respective tier. Deferred retirement is available to member.! who have at least 10 
ye.,. of service credit and have not reached the service retirement age for the respective tier. 

The Defined Contribution Retirement Program (DCRP) was established as of July I, 2008 under the provisions of 
Chapter 92, P.L. 2008 and Chapter 103, P.L. 2008 (NJSA 43:15C-I et seq .. ). The DCRP is a cost sharing multiple­
employer defined contribution pension fund. The DCRP provides eligible members, and their beneficiaries with a 
tax-sheltered, defined contribution retirement benefit, along with life insurance and disability coverage. Vesting and 
benefit provisions are established by NJSA 43:ISC-I et seq .. 

According to the state law, all obligations of each retirement system will be assumed by the State of New Jer.!CY 
should any retirement systems terminate. The State of New Jersey, Department of the Treasury, Division of Pensions 
and Benefits issues a publicly available financial report that includes the financial statements and required 
supplementary information of each of the above systems. The financial reports may be accessed via the New Jersey 
Division of Pensions and Benefits website at www.state.nj.usitreasuryipensions. 
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Note VI: Pension Plans (Continued) 

Contribution Requirements 

The contribution policy for PERS is set by N.J.S.A. 15A and requires contributions by active members and contributing 
employers. State legislation has modified the amount that is contributed by the employer. The employer's pension 
contribution is based on an actuarially determined amount which includes the employer portion of the nonnal cost and 
an amortization of the unfunded accrued liability. For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2019, the employer's pension 
contribution was less than the actuarial determined amount. 

The contribution policy for TPAF is set by N.1.S.A. 18A:66 and requires contributions by active members and 
contributing employers. State legislation has modified the amount that is contributed by the State. The State's pension 
contribution is based on an actuarially determined amount which includes the employer portion of the nonnal cost and 
an amortization of the unfunded accrued liability. For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2019, the State's pension 
contribution was less than the actuarial determined amount. 

The District's total payroll for the year ended June 30, 2019 was $79,274,752.37 and covered payroll was 
$60,478,746.00 for TPAF, $10,650,004.00 for PERS and $1,969,048.36 for PeRP. Contributions to the PERS, 
PFRS and the DCRP for the last three years made by the employees and Township of Hillsborough School District 
were as follows: 

Percent of Percent of Percent of 
Covered Covered Covered 

TPAF fm2!l PERS fm2!l ~ ~ 

Employees 6/30/17 $4,183,212.47 7.27% $727,081.38 7.30% $83,866.47 5.50% 
6/30118 4,417,653.53 7.41 % 765,886.38 7.46% 98,439.43 5.50% 
6/30119 4,559,566.24 7.54% 804,535.87 7.55% 108,297.66 5.50% 

District 6/30/17 N/A N/A% $1,253,678.00 12.58 % $45,752.95 3.00% 
6/30118 N/A N/A% 1,317,652.06 12.83% 53,694.17 3.00% 
6/30119 N/A N/A% 1,463,879.73 13.75 % 59,071.37 3.00% 

State ofNJ 6/30/17 $6,212,772.00 10.79 % N/A N/A% N/A N/A% 
6/30/18 8,365,678.00 14.04 % N/A N/A% N/A N/A% 
6/30/19 11 ,017,473.00 18.22 % N/A N/A% N/A N/A% 

In accordance with N.J.S.A. 18A:66-66 the State of New Jersey reimbursed the Board $4,329,322.79 during the year 
ended June 30, 2019 for the employer's share of social security contributions for TPAF members as calculated on 
their base salaries. This amount and the State of New Jersey's Contribution to the TP AF and PERS for OPEB have 
been included in the basic fmancial statements and the budgetary comparison schedule - General Fund as a revenue 
and expenditure in accordance with GASB 24. 
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Note VII: Public Employees Retirement System 

Summary of Significant Accounting Poncies 

For pwposes of measuring lbe net pension liability, deferred outllows of resources and deferred inflows of resourceS 
related to pensions, and pension expense, information about lbe fiduciary net position of the PERS and additions 
to/deductions from PERS fiduciary net position have been detenoined on lbe same basis as lbey are reported by 
PERS. For this pwpose, benefit payments (including refunda of employee contributions) are recognized when due 
and payable in accordance wilb the benefit lerms. Investments are reported al fair value. 

At June 30, 2019, lbe District reported a liability of $28,748,487.00 for its proportionale share of the net pension 
liability. The nel pension liability was measured as of June 30, 2018, and lbe total pension liability used to calculate 
lbe net pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of lbat date. The District's proportion of lbe net 
pension liability was based on a projection of lbe District's long-term share of contributions to lbe pension plan 
relative 10 lbe projected contributions of all participating employers, actuarially determined. At June 30, 2018, lbe 
District's proportion was 0.014600%, which was an increase of 4.16% from its proportion measured as of June 30, 
2017. 

For lbe year ended June 30, 2019, the District recognized pension expense of $2,033,896. At June 30, 2019, lbe 
District reported deferred outllows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to PERS from lbe following 
sources: 

Difference between expected and 
actual experience 

Cbanges of assumptions 
Nel difference between projected and 

actual earnings on pension plan 
investments 

Changes in proportion and differences 
between District contributions and 
proportionate share of 
contributions 

District contributions subsequent 10 
the measurement date 

Total 

64 

Deferred Outllows 
of Resources 

$ 

$ 

548,238 
4,737,275 

1,549,226 

1.463.879 
8,298618 

Deferred Inflows 
of Resources 

$ 

$ 

148,237 
9,192,238 

269,662 

87,199 

9.697336 
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Note Vli: Public Employees Retirement System (Continued) 

51,463,879 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from District contributions 
subsequent to the measurement date (i.e. for the school year ending June 30, 2019, the plan measurement date is June 
30, 2018) will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability in the year ended June 30, 2019. Other 
amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be 
recognized in pension expense as follows: 

Year ended June 30. 
2019 
2020 
2021 
2022 
2023 
Total 

Actuarial AssumptioDs 

$ 199,529 
(276,251) 

(1,980,945) 
(1,717,114) 

(549.843) 
$ (4 324 624) 

The collective total pensioD liability for the June 30, 2018 measurement date was determined by an actuarial valuation 
as of July I, 2017, which was rolled forward to June 30, 2018. This actuarial valuation used the following actuarial 
assumptions, applied all periods in the measurement: 

Inflation rate 

Salary increases: 
Through 2026 
Thereafter 

Investment rate of return: 

2.25% 

1.65% - 4.15% (based on age) 
2.65% - 5.15% (based on age) 

7.00% 

Mortality rates were based on the RP-2000 Combined Healthy Male and Female Mortality Tables (setback 
I year for males and females) for service retirement and beneficiaries of former members with adjustments for 
mortality improvements from the base year of2012 based on Projection Scale AA. The RP-2000 Disability Mortality 
Tables (setback 3 years for males and setforward I year for females) are used to value disabled retirees. 

The actuarial assumptions used in the July I, 2017 valuation were based on the results of an actuarial experience study 
for the period July I, 2011 to June 30, 2014. 
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Note V11:Public Employees Retirement System (Continued) 

In accordance with State statute, the long-term expected rate ofretum on plan investments (7.00% at June 30, 2017) 
is determined by the State Treasurer, after consultation with the Directors of the Division of Investments and Division 
of Pensions and Benefits, the board of trustees and the actuaries. Best estimates of arithmetic real rates of return for 
each major asset class included in PERS's target asset allocation as of June 30, 2018 are summarized in the following 
table: 

Long-Term 
Expected 

Target Real Rate 
Asset Class Al\Q!;atiQD of Return 

Absolute return/risk mitigation 5.00% 5.51% 
Cash equivalents 5.50% 1.00% 
U.S Treasuries 3.00"10 1.87% 
Investment grade credit 10.00% 3.78% 
Public high yield 2.50% 6.82% 
Global diversified credit 5.00% 7.10% 
Credit oriented hedge funds 1.00% 6.60% 
Debt related private equity 2.00% 10.63% 
Debt related real estate 1.00% 6.61% 
Private real estate 2.50% 11.83% 
Equity related real estate 6.25% 9.23% 
U.S. equity 30.00% 8.19% 
Non-U.S. developed markets equity 11.50% 9.00% 
Emerging markets equity 6.50% 11.64% 
Buyouts/venture capital 8.25% 13.08% 

Discount Rate 
The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 5.66% as of June 30, 2018. This single blended 
discount rate was based on the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments of 7.00%, and a 
municipal bond rate of 3.87% as of June 30, 2018, based on the Bond Buyer Go 20-Bond Municipal Bond Index 
which includes tax-exempt general obligation municipal bonds with an average rating of ANAa or higher. The 
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that contributions from plan members will be 
made at the current member contribution rates and that contributions from employers will be made based on the 
contribution rate in the most recent fiscal year. Based on those assumptions, the plan's fiduciary net position was 
projected to be available to make projected future benefit payments of current plan members through 2046. 
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on plan investments was applied to projected benefit payments 
through 2046, and the municipal bond rate was applied to projected benefit payments after that date in determining the 
total pension liability. 
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Nole VII:Public Employees Retirement System (Continued) 

Sensitivity of the District's proportionate share of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate 

The following presents the Districl's proportionate sban: of the nel pension liability calculaled using the discounl rale 
of 5,66%, as well as what the District's proportionate shan: of the net pension liability would be if it were calculated 
using a discount mle thai is I-percentage point lower (4,66%) or I-percentage point higher (6,66%) than the currenl 
mle: 

Currenl 
1% Discount 1% 

Decrease Rate Increase 
(4,66%) (5.66%) {§.66~1 

District's proportionale 
shan: of the net pension 
liability 536,148,348 28,748,487 22,541,689 

Nole VTIJ: Teachers Pension and Annuity fund O'PAF} 

Summary of SlgniOcant AccountIng Policies 

For purposes of measuring the net pension liability, deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources 
related 10 pensions, and pension expense, information about the fiduciary net position of the Teachers Pension and 
Annuity Fund (TP AF) and additions toIdeductions from the TP AF's fiduciary nel position have been delermined on 
the same basis as they an: reported by the TP AF. For this purpose, benefit payments (including refunds of employee 
contributions) an: recognized when due and payable in accordance with the henefit terms. Investments an: reported al 
fair value. 

At June 30, 2019, the District reported a liability for its proportionate shan: of the net pension liability that reOected a 
reduction for State pensioD support provided to the District The amount recognized by the District as its 
proportionate shan: of the Det pension liability, the related State support, and the total portion of the net pension 
liability that was associated with the District were as follows: 

District's proportionale shan: of the nel pension liability 

Stale's proportionate shan: of the net pension liability 
associaled with the District 

Total 

$ 

352,832.103 

$352832,1Q3 

The nel pension liability was measured as of June 30, 2018 and the lotal pension liability to calculale the nel pension 
liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of that dale. The District's proportion of the net pension liability 
was based on a projection of the District's long-term shan: of contributions to the pension plan relative to the 
projected contributions of all participating school districts and the State, actuarially determined. At June 30, 2018, the 
Districl's proportion was 0.00%, which was a decrease of 0.00% from its proportion measured as of June 30, 2017. 
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Note VIll:Teacbets Pension and Annuity Fund ITPAFlIContinuedl 

For the year ended June 30, 2018, the State (for the District) recognized pension expense of$20,568,878 and revenue 
of $20,568,878 for support provided by the State. At June 30, 2018, the State (for the District) reported deferred 
outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to TP AF from the following sources: 

Differences between expected and actual experience 
Changes of assumptions 
Net difference between projected and actual earnings 

on pension plan investments 
Changes in proportion and differences between State 

contributions associated with the District and 
proportionate sbare of contributions 

State's contribution associated with the District 
subsequent to the measurement date 

Total 

$ 

~ 

Deferred 
Outflows 

Of 
Resources 

7,853,543 
61,124,344 

899,295 

11,017,473 
gg 82~,Q~~ 

$ 

$ 

Deferred 
Inflows 

Of 
Resources 

532,125 
88,911,200 

32,038 

215,687 

82 !i21 il~l 

$11,017,473 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from State contributions 
associated with the District subsequent to the measurement date (i.e. for the school year ending June 30, 2019, the 
plan measurement date is June 30, 2018) will be recogniud as a reduction of the net pension liability in the year 
ended June 30, 2019. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources 
related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense as follows: 

Year ended June 30, 
2019 
2020 
2021 
2022 
2023 
Thereafter 
Total 

68 

$2,227,178 
1,158,763 

(1,236,357) 
(827,619) 

(4,076,624) 
C17,803,s51l 

$(20,558,210> 
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Note V!II:Teachers Pension and Annuity Fund (TP AFl(Continued\ 

Actuarial Assumptions 

The collective total pension liability for the June 30,2018 measurement date was determined by an actuarial valuation 
as of July I, 2017, which was rolled forward to June 30, 2018. This actuarial valuation used the following actuarial 
assumptions, applied all perioda in the measurement: 

lntIation mte 

Salary increases: 
2011-2026 
Thereafter 

Investment mte of return: 

2.25% 

1.55% - 4.55% 
2.00% - 5.45% 

7.00% 

Pre-retirement, post-retirement and disabled mortality retes were based on the experience of TP AF members 
reflecting mortality improvement on a generetionai basis based on a 60-year averege of Social Security data from 
1953 to 2013. 

The actuarial assumptions used in the July I, 2017 valuation were based on the results of an actuarial experience study 
for the period July I, 2012 to June 30, 2015. 

In accordance with State statute, the long-term expected rate of return on plan investments (7.00% at June 30, 2018) is 
determined by the State Treasurer, after consultation with the Directors of the Division of Investments and Division of 
Pensions and Benefits, the board of trustees and the actuaries. The long-term expected rete of return was determined 
using a building block method in which best-estimate I1IDges of expected future reairetes of return (expected returns, 
net of pension plan investment expense and inflation) are developed for eacb major asset class. These I1IDges are 
combined to produce the long-term expected rete of return by weighting the expected future realretes of return by the 
larget asset allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation. Best estimates of arithmetic realretes of return 
for eacb major asset class included in TPAF's larget asset allocation as of June 30, 2018 are summarized in the 
following table: 

Long-Term 
Expected 

Target Real Rate 
Asset Class AlI!l£a!illn offu!!!m 

Absolute return/risk mitigation 5.00% 5.51% 
Cash equivalents 5.50% 1.00% 
U.S Treasuries 3.00% 1.87% 
Investment grede credit 10.00% 3.78% 
Public high yield 2.50% 6.82% 
Global diversified credit 5.00% 7.10% 
Credit oriented bedge funds 1.00% 6.60% 
Debt related private equity 2.00% 10.63% 
Debt related real estate 1.00% 6.61% 
Private real estate 2.50% 11.83% 
Equity related real eSlate 6.25% 9.23% 
U.S. equity 30.00% 8.19% 
Non-U.S. developed markets equity 11.50% 9.00% 
Emerging markets equity 6.50% 11.64% 
Buyouuvventurecapital 8.25% 13.08% 

69 



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSlllP OF WLLSBORQUGH 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2019 

Note VIII:TeachelJ! Pension and Annuity Fund 1TPAf)(Continued) 

Discount Rate 

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 4.86% as of June 30, 2018. This single blended 
discount rate was based on the long-tenn expected rate of return on pension plan investments of 7.00%, and a 
municipal bond rate of 3.87% as of June 30, 2018, based on the Bond Buyer Go 20-Bond Municipal Bond Index 
which includes tax-exempt general obligation municipal bonds with an average rating of AAlAa or higher. The 
projection of cash Oows used to determine the discount rate assumed that contributions from plan members will be 
made at the current member contribution rates and that contributions from employers will be made based on the 
contribution rate in the most recent fi~cal year. The State contributed 50% of the actuarially determined contributions. 
Based on those assumptions, the plan's fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make projected future 
benefit payments of current plan members through 2040. Therefore, the long-tenn expected rate of return on plan 
investments was applied to projected benefit payments through 2040, and the municipal bond rate was applied to 
projected benefit payments after that date in determining the total pension liability. 

Sensitivity o/the District's proportionate share o/the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate 

The following presents the District's proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated using the discount rate 
of 4.86%, as well as what the Di.trict's proportionate share of the net pension liability would be if it were calculated 
using a discount rate that i. I-percentage point lower (3.86%) or I-percentage point higher (5.86%) than the current 
rate: 

District's proportionate 
share of the net pension 
liability 

1% 
Decrease 
(3.86%) 

$417,040,489 

Note IX: Health Benefit and Post-Retirement Medical Benefits 

Current 
Discount 

Rate 
(4.86%) 

352,832,103 

1% 
Increase 
(5.860/0> 

299,603,852 

State Health Benefit State Fund - Local Education Active (including Prescription Drug Program Fund) - N.J.S.A. 
52: 14-17 .46a established the School Employees Health Benefits Program Fund which provides medical coverage to 
qualified active education participants. Also, education employees are eligible for the Prescription Drug Program 
coverage after 60 days of employment. 

General Information about the OPED Plan 

The State Health Benefit Local Education Retired Employees Plan (Local Education Retired Plan) is a multiple­
employer defined benefit OPEB plan that is administered on a pay-as-you-go basis. Accordingly, no assets are 
accumulated in a qualifying trust that meets the criteria in paragraph 4 of GASB Statement No. 75. The Local 
Education Retired Plan provides medical, prescription drug, and Medicare Part B reimbursement to retirees and the 
covered dependents of local education employees. The State also offers dental care to retirees; however, since dental 
benefits are completely paid for by the retirees, there is no OPEB liability for these benefits. 
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Note !X: Health Benefit and Post-Retirement Medical Benefits (Continued) 

The employer contributions for the participating local education employers are legaUy required to be funded by the 
State in accordance with N.J.S.A, 52:14-17.32f. According to N.J.S.A. 52:14-17.32f, the State provides employer­
paid coverage to employees who retired from a board of education or county coUege with 25 years or more of service 
credit in, or retires on a disability pension from one or more of the following plans: TPAF, PERS, PFRS, or ABP. 
Pursuant to Chapter 78, P.L. 2011, future retirees eligible for postemployment medical coverage who have less than 
20 years of creditable service on June 28, 2011 will be required to pay a percentage of the cost of their health care 
coverage in retirement provided they retire with 25 or more years of pension service credil The percentage of the 
premium for which the retiree will be responsible wiU be determined based on the retiree's annual retirement benefit 
and level of coverage. 

Summary of Significant Accounting PoUcles 

For purposes of measuring the liability, deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources, and expense 
associated with the State's requirement to contribute to the State Health Benefits Local Education Retired Employees 
Plan (OPEB), information about OPEB's fiduciary net position and additions to/deductions from OPEB's fiduciary 
net position have been determined on the same basis as they are reported by OPEB. For this purpose, OPEB 
recognizes benefit payments when due and payable in accordance with benefit terms. Investments are reported at fair 
value, except for money market investments and participating interest-earning investment contracts that bave a 
msturity at the time of purchase of one year or less, which are reported at cost 

At June 30, 2019, the District reported a liability for its proportionate share of the net OPEB liability that reflected a 
reduction for State OPEB support provided to the Districl The amount ",cognized by the District as its proportionate 
share of the net OPEB liability, the related State support, and the total portion of the net OPEB liability that was 
associated with the District were as follows: 

District's proportionate share of the net OPEB liability 

State's proportionate share of the net OPEB liability 
associated with the District 

Total 

$ 

217.640,391 

$217,649391 

The net OPEB liability was measun:d as of June 30, 2018 and the total OPEB liability to calculate the net OPEB 
liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of that date. The District's proportion of the net OPEB liability 
was based on a projection of the District's long-term share of contributions to the OPEB plan relative to the projected 
contributions of all participating school districts and the State, actuarially determined. At June 30, 2018, the District's 
proportion was 0.00%, which was a decrease of 0.00% from its proportion measured as of June 30, 2017. 
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Note IX: Health Benefit and Post-Retirement Medical Benefits (Continued) 

For the year ended June 30, 2018, the State (for the District) recognized OPEB expense ofS9,956,494 and revenue of 
$9,9S6,494 for support provided by the State. At June 30, 2018, the State (for the District) reported deferred outflows 
of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from the following sources: 

Differences between expected and actual experience 
Changes of assumptions 
Net difference between projected and actual earnings 

on OPEB plan investments 
Changes in proportion 
State contributions subsequent to the 

measurement date 
Total 

Actuarial Assumpdons 

s 

$ 

Deferred 
Outflows 

Of 
Resources 

14,233 

4,997.508 
5 OU 741 

Deferred 
Inflows 

Of 
Resources 

S (21,126,861) 
(48,785,206) 

(997,745) 

$ (70'909 812) 

The collective total OPEB liability for the June 30, 2018 measurement date was determined by an actuarial valuation 
as of July I, 2017, which was rolled fotward to June 30,2018. This actuarial valuation used the following actuarial 
assumptions, applied to all periods in the measurement: 

Inflation mte 

Salary increases: 
Through 2026 

Thereafter 

2.S% 

TPAF/ABP 

l.SS - 4.S5% 
based on years 
of service 

2.OO-S.45% 
based on years 
of service 

2.IS-4.14% 
based on age 

3.IS-5.IS% 
based on age 

Preretirement mortality mtes were based on the RP-2006 Headcount-Weighted Healthy Employee MaielFemale 
mortality table with fully genemtional mortality improvement projections from the central year using the MP-2017 
scale. Postretirement mortality mtes were based on the RP-2006 Headcount-Weighted Healthy Annuitant 
MalelFemale mortality table with fully genemtional improvement projections from the central year using the MP-
2017 scale. Disability mortality was based on the RP-2006 Headcount-Weighted Disabled MaielFemaie mortality 
table with fully generational improvement projections from the central year using the MP-2017 scale. 

The actuarial assumptions used the June 30, 2017 valuation were based on the results of actuarial experience studies 
for the periods July 1,2012 - June 30, 2015 and July I, 2011 - June 30, 2014 for TPAF and PERS; respectively. 
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Note IX: Health Begefit and Post-Retirement Medical Benefits (Continued) 

Discount Rate 

The discount rate for June 30, 2018 and 2017 was 3.87% and 3.58%, respectivelY. This represents the municipal 
bond retum rate as cbosen by the Division. The source is the Bond Buyer GO 20-Bond Municipal Bond Index, which 
includes tax-exempt general obligation municipal bonds with an average rating of AAlAa or higher. 

Sensitivity of the District's proportionate share of the net OPED liability to changes in the discount rate 

The following presents the District's proportionate share of the new OPEB liability calculated using the discount rate 
of 3.87%, as well as what the District's proportional sbare of the net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated 
using a discount rate that is I-percentage point lower (2.87%) or I-percentage point higher (4.87"10) than the current 
rate: 

District's proportionate 
share of the net pension 
liability 

Health Care Trend 

1% Decrease 
12.87%) 

$257,294,470 

Current 
Discount 

Rate 
13.87%) 

$217,640,391 

1% Increase 
(4.87%) 

$186,118,880 

For pre-Medicare preferred provider organization (PPO) medical benefits, this amount initially is 5.8% and decreases 
to a 5.0% long-term trend rate after eight years. For self-insured post-65 PPO medical benetits, the trend rate is 4.5%. 
For prescription drug benetits, the initial trend rate is 8.0"10 decreasing to a 5.0% long-term trend rate after seven 
years. For the Medicate Part B reimbursement, the trend rate is 5.0%. The Medicare Advantage trend rate is 4.5% 
and will continue in all future years. 

Sensitivity of the District's proportionate share of the net OPED liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rates 

The following presents the District's proportionate sbare of the net OPEB liability, as well as what the District's 
proportionate share of the net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using bealthcare cost trend rates that are 
I-percentage-point lower or I-percentage-point higher than the current bea1tbeare cost trend rates: 

District's proportionate 
share of the net OPEB 
liability 

1% Decrease 

$179,892,406 
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Healthcare Cost 
Trend Rates 

$217,640,391 

1% Increase 

$267,563,397 
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Note X: Deferred Compensation Plan 

The Board offers its employees a deferred compensation plan (the "Plan',) created in accordance with !ntemal 
Revenue Code Section 403(b) and 457. The plans, which are administered by the entities listed below, pennits 
participants to defer a portion of their salary until future years. Amounts deferred under the plans are not available to 
employees until termination, retirement, death or unforeseeable emergency or upon death to their beneficiaries. The 
plan administrators are as follows: 

Equitable 
Lincoln Investment 
Fidelity 
Legend 

The Prudential 
Siracusa Plans 
Oppenheimer 

All amounts of compensation deferred under this plan, all property and rights purchased with those amounts, and all 
income attributable to those amounts, property or rights are (until paid or made available to the employee or other 
beneficiary) solely the property and rights of the Township of Hillsborough School District (without being restricted 
to the provisions of benefits under the Plan) subject only to the claims of the Township of Hillsborough School 
District's general creditors. Participants' right under the Plan are equivalent to those of general creditors of the 
Township of Hillsborough School District in an amount equal to the fair market value of the deferred account for each 
participant. 

The maximum amount of deferred compensation for any participant for any taxable year shall not exceed the lesser of 
$19,000.00 or 100 percent of the participant's includible compensation for the taxable year except as provided by the 
limited catch·up provision which may effcct a participant's last three taxable years ending before a participant attains 
normal retirement age as defined by plan. 

During the year ended June 30, 2018 and 2019, the employees' contributions to the plan were $2,664,784.34, and 
$2,774,487.69, respectively. 

Note XI:Risk Management 

New Jersey Unemployment Compensatiog Insurance - The District has elccted to fund its New Jersey Unemployment 
Compensation Insurance under the "Benefit Reimbursement Method". Under this plan, the District is required to 
reimburse the New Jersey Unemployment Trust Fund for benefits paid to its former employees and charged to its 
account with the State. The District is billed quarterly for amounts due to the State. 

The following table is a summary of district contributions, employee contributions, reimbursements to the state for 
benefits paid and the ending balance of the district's trust fund for the current and previous two years: 

Fi~ol Vear District Employee Amount Ending 
CQntril!lIlions Cogtributio!!l! Reiml!urse!l Balan~~ 

2016·2017 $ ·0· $ 201,237.17 $ 233,485.83 $144,314.40 
2017·2018 .0- 203,945.88 233,117.90 115,274.32 
2018·2019 -0. 204,091.99 128,721.92 141,351.51 

The Township of Hillsborough School District is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, 
and destruction of assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters. 

The District is a member of the New Jersey School Board Association Insurance Company (the "Group''). 
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Note X1:Risk Management (Continued) 

The Group is both an insured and self·administered group of school districts established for the purpose of providing 
certain low-cost workers' compensation coverage for member school districts in order to keep local property taxes at 
a minimum. The District pays an annual assessment to the Group and should it be determined that payments received 
by the Group are deficient, additional assessments may be levied. Additionally, the Group maintains a contract of 
excess insurance with a commercial reinsurer to secure the payment of benefits. 

The Township of Hillsborough School District continues to carry commercial insurance coverage for all other risks of 
loss, including employee health and accident insurance. Settled claims resulting from these risks have not exceeded 
commercial insurance coverage in any of the past three fiscal years. 

Note X1I:Compensated Absences 

The District accounts for compensated absences (e.g., unused vacation, sick leave) as directed by Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 16 (GASB 16), "Accounting for Compensated Absences". A liability for 
compensated absences attributable to services already rendered and not contingent on a specific event that is outside 
the control of the employer and employee is accrued as employees earn the rights to the benefits. 

District employees are granted vacation and sick leave in varying amounts under the District', personnel policies. In 
the event of terminstion, an employee is reimbursed for accumulated vacation. Sick leave benefits provide for 
ordinary sick pay upon retirement at the rate of one days pay for every five sick days and begin vesting with the 
employee and limited by certain maximums as follows: 

Administrators 
Supervisors 
Teachers 
Office Staff 
Library Staff 
Custodial and Maintenance 
Transportation 
Mechanics 

Vesting 
Number of 

Ye&I] of Service 

20 
20 
20 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 

Maxjmum 

$13,500 
13,500 
13,500 
10,000 
10,000 
10,000 
10,000 
10,000 

In the district-wide Statement of Net Position, the liabilities whose average maturities are greater than one year are 
reported in two components - the amount due within one year and the amount due in more than one year. 

The liability for vested compensated absences of the proprietary fund types is recorded within those funds as the 
benefits accrue to employees. As of June 30, 2019, no liability existed for compensated absences in the Food Service 
Fund. 

Note XI1I:Contingent Liabilities 

The Township of Hillsborough Board of Education is a defendant in several lawsuits, none of which is unusual for a 
Board of Education of its size. Additional liabilities, if not covered by insurance, should not be material in amount. 
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Note XIV:Subseguent Events 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF WLLSBOROUGH 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL ST A IEMENIS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2019 

The Township of Hillsborough School District has evaluated subsequent events through August 28, 2019, the date 
which the financial statements were available to be issued and no additional items were noted for disclosure or 
adjustment. 
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BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULES 
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REVENUES: 

Stale Sources 
FedenI_s 
Local Sources 

Toml Rev.nun 

EXPENDITURES: 
fnltructfon 

Personal Services • Salaries 
Otbar Pun:hased Servtces (400-500 sori •• ) 
General Supplies 
Toxtbooks 
OIher Objects 

Totallnslnlc:Uon 

Support SarvlcH 
Personal Services· Salaries 
Porsonal Services - Employee Ben.r~s 
_ Professional end Techntcal ServIc:o. 
Pun:hased Professional - Educational Sorvlces 
Pun:hased Proparty Services 
Other Pun:h •• ed Service. (400-500 .orio.) 

Supplle. and Matorials 

TololSuppori Setvlceto 

Total expenditures 

TotalOutllo.,. 

BOARO OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 
Budsotory Comparison Scheelule 

Spaclel Revenuo Fund 
For the Fiscal Year End.d June 30t 2019 

Original Budget 

~ Transfers 

S 24,813,00 S 1,030,585.00 
1,669,397.00 737,557.00 

134,209.49 

S 1,694,010.00 S 1,902,331.49 

S 226,928.00 S 16,081 .34 

1,408,778.00 333,975.00 
35,695.00 76,374.61 

24,613.00 (20,074.00) 
5,510.86 

1,694,010.00 411 ,947.81 

9,135.00 

60,443.00 
192,228.00 

44,394.00 

1,000,000.00 
123,432.24 

80,853.44 

1 ,490,483.88 

1,694,010.00 1,902,331.49 

S 1,694,010.00 S 1,902,331 .49 

85 

Exhlbll Co2 

final Variance 

~ Actual El!!!IIQ A!iI!Ii! 

S 1,055,178.00 S 1,037,273.62 S 17,904.36 

2,408,954.00 2,052,153.31 354,800.69 
134,209.49 98,832.08 35,3n.41 

S 3,598,341.49 S 3,188,259.01 S 408,082.48 

S 242,987.34 $ 224,059.34 $ 18,928.00 
1,740,751.00 1,720,714.85 20,038.15 

112,069.61 63,735.74 48,333.87 
4,539.00 3,626.93 912.07 
5,510.88 5,410.88 100.00 

2,105,857.81 2,017.547.n 88,310.09 

9,135.00 7,963.00 1,172.00 
60,443.00 27,574.85 32,888.15 

192,228.00 94.487.65 127,758.05 
44,394.00 27,628.74 16,767.28 

1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 
123,432.24 31,699.88 91,732.38 

60,853.44 11 ,378.89 49,474.55 

1 ,490,483.88 1,170,711.29 319,m .39 

3,598,341.49 3,188,259.01 408,082.48 

S 3,598,341 .49 S 3,188,259.01 S 408,082.48 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

Required Supplementary Informallon 
Budgetary Comparison Schedule 

Noleto RSI 
For the Fiscal Vear Ended June 30, 2019 

Note A - Explanallon of Difference. between Budgetary Inflows and Outflows and 
GAAP Revenues and Expondltures 

Sources/Inflows of resources 
Actual amounts (budgetary basis) "revenue" 

from the budgetary comparison schedule (C-1&C-2) 
Difference - budgello GAAP: 

The lasl Stale aid paymenl Is recognized as rovonue lor budgelary 
purposes. and differs from GAAP which does nol recognize thl. 
rovonue unlll lhe subsequenl year whon the Stalo recognizes 
Ihe relaled expense In accordance with GASB 33. 

Granl accounllng budgetary basis differs Irom GAAP In Ihal 
encumbrances are recognized as expenditures, and the related 
revenue is recognized. 

Total revenues as reported on the statement of revenues, expenditures 
and changes In fund balances - governmonlalfunds. (B-2) 

Uses/outflows of resources 
Aclualamounts (budgelary basis) "Iolal outflows" Irom Ihe 

budgotary comparison schedule 
Differences - budget 10 GAAP 

Encumbrances for supplies and equlpmenl ordered bul 
nol received are reported In the year tho order Is pieced for 
budgetary purposes. bulln Ihe year Ihe supplies are received 
for financial reporting purposes. 

Transfers to and from other funds are presented as outflows of 
budgelary resources bul are nol expendllures 
for financial reporting purposes. 

Nollranslers (outflows) 10 general lund 

Tolal expenditures as reported on Ihe stalemenl of revenuos. 
expenditures, and changes in fund balances - governmental funds 
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(C-1&C-2] 

(B-21 

General 

EtIruI 

$ 143.111 .830.98 

23.510.00 

$ 143.135.340.98 

$ 142,657,185.58 

S 142.657.185.58 

Exhibit C-3 

Spoclal 
Revenue 

EtIruI 

$ 3.168.259.01 

$ 3.188.259.01 

$ 3.188.259.01 

$ 3.188.259.01 
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Section L 

SCHEDULES RELATED TO ACCOUNTING AND REPORTING FOR PENSIONS 
(GASB68) 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF HLl5BORQUGH 

ScftecUe of tM DiItrtcC'. PtopotUoMtlII ~ of tM Hd hMlon U8bIIty. PER5 

FI.ell V.lr Ending Juna 3D. ,." 2022 2021 

0iI*. proporton 01 \tie net penllon IabIty 

DI.trk:t. proportlonala .h.,. of Ina net penSIon Nabillty 

Olltrld'. c:overtd employ .. payroll 

Obtrict. ptOpOrtionIte Ihare Of the nat penlion lability a •• 
percaruge Of II CI:I'Y'Ind .mpiayH ~ 

Plin 1IilH:Wy n81 po'!tJon II • pen::entage of the IotaI penSIon .... ~ 
Flscil V'lr Ending Junl 301 

2018 2017 201. 

0I.1IiI:t. proponIon or the flel penaIon alblty 0.1.col1OO1~ 0.1403259841"- 0,1395908252"-

0I.1Jk;l". pnlportional. stw. of the net pentlOn liability • 32,629,352.00 • 41 ,seo,532J)O • 31,335,298.00 

0I.tr1d'. coy.red empioyH p.~d • 10,211.051 00 • 9,982,309.00 • 9,648,760.00 

IJIH1d'. ~ IhIrw oIlh1 net pension hbIItv., I 
~alltlCOVIf'Id ~ peynII 317.6fto 417.11n'1 124.83'" 

Plan ftdudaty nit pollllOn II • percentagl of thl Iotal pen.1on 
lablDty 4I.tcH' 40.14% .,,,~ 

Noll: This .c:hed\.lll do" nol oontliln tan yell"l or lnfoImalion II GASB No. 68 wllimplemenied d\IfIng fiscal 
yair end.ci JLI'le 30, 2015. 
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.. ,. 201' 

0,1460092189% 

• 28,148,487.00 

• 10,aso,OO4 00 

269.84" 

53.~ 

2011 .. ,. 
0.1321018181'" 0.13423e9500"-

• 24,8-45,372.00 • 25,855,348.00 

9,534,n9.oo • 9.285.998.00 

260.58'" 276.~ 

.,- ... ,'" 



Contractually reqund conlributlon 

Contributions In relaUen 10 lI'Ie conlractually required contribution 

Contribution d.fIcI.nc:v/(eIlClIS) 

Dlstrtcrs covered .mpIOyee payroll 

Contractually required eonlributlon 

ConlrlbuUons In relation 10 11'1. contractually required conlrlbt.llion 

ContnbuIIan deftdenc::yf(ftcets) 

Dbtrlct's covered employ" pe~ 

ContrlbuUons as e percentage of covered employ •• payroll 

BOARD OF EDUCATlON 
TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

Sch.dul. of DI.lrict ContJtbtlUons· PERS 

S 1.317,6S2.0e S 1,253,8711.00 

~11317le!l2 .01l) ,112531678.00) 

s s 

S 10.271 ,051 .00 S 9,962,309.00 

12.83% 12.58% 

Nota: ThIs schedule does nat contain tan yea-a of inIormItIon II GAS8 No. 68 wu ~ad durhg ftscaI 
yg' ended.ble 30, 2015. 
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S 1.-463,879.73 

<1-463.879.73) 

s 

S 10,eSO,OO4.oo 

13.75% 

S 1.200.10S.00 S 1,0i3,973.00 S 9111,81S,00 

fl.iOOll0S.00) 111093•973.00) ,981 1815.(0) 

s s S 

S 9,&48,750.00 S 9,53-4,7711,00 S 9.2B5,BIIB.00 

12.""% 11 .-47'" 10.57'11 



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

Schedule of the Dlltricrl Proportionate Sh ... of the Net Penllon Uability. TPAF 

Fllcal Vear Ending June 3D. 
2023 2022 2021 

Oistriers proportion of the State's net pension liebillty 

Distrierl proportlonatelhare of tha Stale'l net penllon liability 

Diltrierl covlltlld employee payroll 

Distrierl proportionate share of the nal pension liability as a 
percentege of III covered employae payroll 

Plan fiduciary net poslUon el III percenlage of the lotal pans Ion 
liability 

Fllnl Velr ending June 3D. 
2018 2017 

District'l proportlon of the Stale'l nat pension liability 0.5523430882% 0.54098Sn39% 

Dlstrlct'l proportionate Ihare of the Stale'l net pension Uabillty $ 372,409,627.00 $ 425,573,655.00 

DI.trlct'. covered employee payrall • 59,5&4,372.00 $ 57,567,2504.00 

Distrlct'l proportionate .twe of the nat pension liability as a 
percentage of Its covered employee payroll 624.91% 739.26% 

Plan fiduciary nel po.i1ion al a percentage of the total pension 
liability 25.41% 22.33% 

Nole: This Ichedule doel nat conlain ten years of Information as GAS9 No. 66 wallmplamenled during fiscal 
year ended June 30, 2015. 
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2016 

0.54<4722461.% 

$ 344,267,657.00 • 
$ 56,978,686.00 $ 

604.24% 

28.71% 

ExhlbltL·3 

2020 2019 

0.5546117822% 

$ 352,832,103.00 

• 60,478,746.00 

583.40% 

26.49% 

2015 2014 

0.5415907302% 0.535506982.% 

289,462,616.50 $ 270,641,017 OS 

54,975,333.00 $ 54,031,66100 

526.53% 500.69% 

33.64% 33.76% 



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2019 

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

A. Benefit Changes 

There were none. 

B. Changes of Assumptions 

The discount rate changed from 5.00% as of June 30, 2017 to 5.66% as of June 30, 2018 in accordance with 
Paragraph 44 of GASB Statement No. 67. 

TEACHERS' PENSION AND ANNUITY FUND 

A. Benefit Changes 

There were none. 

e. Changes of Assumptions 

The discount rate changed from 4.25% as of June 30, 2017 to 4.86% as of June 30 , 2018 in accordance with 
Paragraph 44 of GASe Statement No. 67. 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHP OF HI.LSBOROUGH 

ScI1aduie 01 Chong" In the ToIIIl OPES UolJIIty end R04_ RItIoo 

Total OPES lIabmty 

Service COlt $ S $ 9,387,376.00 

Interest 9,335,808.00 

Changes of benefit term. 

Differences between expected and actual experience (24,662,913.00) 

Changes oI ... urnplions or o!her InptU (24,975,324.00) 
__ I 

201 ,138.00 

Gtosa benoit _I. (5,819,827.00) 

Not changa in tot,1 OPES llabity (38,533,544.00) 

Total OPES WablNty· beginning 254,173,935.00 

Total OPES liability. ending $ $ $ 217,840,391 .00 

Covllt1!d • amployee payroll $ S $ 71,128,750.00 

Total OPEB liability 81 a percentage of 
ooverad • employee payroll 305.98% 

Note: ThIs schedule r:foel not contain ten years of Infonnltlon as GASB No, 75 was Implemented during fiacal 
year ended June 30, 2018. 
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$ 11,331,790.00 $ 

8,052,210.00 

(33,558,812.00) 

218,782.00 

(5,887,208.00) 

(19,843,238.00) 

274,017,173.00 

$254,173,935.00 $ 274,017,173.00 

$ 89,885,423.00 $ 87,529,583.00 

383.81% 405.77% 



LOCAL EDUCATION 

A. Benefit Chang •• 

There were none. 

B. Changes of AalumpUons 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2019 

The discount rate changed from 3.58% as of June 30, 2017 to 3.87% as of June 30, 2018 in accordance with 
Paragraph 44 of GASB Statement No. 67. 
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Section D 

SCHOOL LEVEL SCHEDULES 
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Section E 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
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Exhibit E-l 
BOARD OF EDUCA nON 

TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 
Special Revenue Fund 

Combining Schedule 01 Program Rev.n .... and Expondltu," - Budgetary Baal. 

For the Fllcal Year Ended June 30, 2019 

Stata Fodoral Locol 
Total ~ Aid Aid 

REVENUES 
siale Souroas $ 1.037.273.62 $ 1.037.273.62 $ $ 
Federal Sources 2.052.153.31 2.052.153.31 
local Sources 96.832.08 98.832.08 

Total RevttnUft $ 3.188.259.01 $ 1.037.273.62 $ 2.052.153.31 $ 98.832.08 

EXPENDITURES: 
Instruction: 

Parsonal Services · Salaries 100-100 $ 224.059.34 $ $ 219.130.00 $ 4.929.34 
Other Purchased Service (4OQ.5OO aeries) 1OQ.5OO 1.720.714.85 1.720.71485 
General Supplies 100-600 63.735.74 122.54 63.613.20 
Textbooks 100-&40 3.626.93 3.626.93 
Olher Objed. 100-800 5.410.86 4,100.00 1,310.86 

TotallnstructJon 2,017.547.72 3.626.93 1.944.067.39 69,653.40 

SUpport Sefvic .. : 
Peroonal Services - Salaries 200-100 7.983.00 5.828.00 2.135.00 
Personal Services · Employee Benefits 200-200 27.574.65 27.574.85 
Purchased Professional and Technical Services 200-300 64.467.95 7.879.95 56.588.00 
Purchased Professional - Educational Services 200-320 27.626.74 25.788.74 1.860.00 
Purchased Property Services 200-400 1.000.000.00 1.000.000.00 
Other Purt:hased ServIce. (400-500 .aries) 2OQ.5OO 31.899.66 13.571 .62 18.128.24 
suppHes and Malerials 200-800 11.378.69 4.523.45 6.855.44 

Total Support Servlc •• 1.170.711.29 1.033,646.69 10B,085.92 28,978.68 

Total Expondlturas $ 3.188.259.01 $ 1.037.273.62 $ 2.052.153.31 S 98.832.06 
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exhibit E-1. 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 
Special Revenue Fund 

Combining Schedule of State Program Revenues and Expendlturea - Budgetary Basis 

For the Flocal Year Ended June 30, 2019 

N.J. N.J. N.J. N.J. N.J. 
Nonpubllc Nonpubllc Nonpubllc Nonpubllc Nonpubllc Building 
Toxtbook Handicapped Nursing Technology Security Maintenance HVAC 

Ie!!! ~ Services Services Initiative ~ Rehabilitation 
REVENUES 

State Sources $ 1.037.273.62 $ 3.626.93 $ 11.646.85 $ 7.879.95 $ 2.880.31 $ 11.239.58 $ 1.000.000.00 

Total State Revenues $ 1.037.273.62 $ 3,626.93 $ 11,646.85 $ 7,879.95 L.2:,880.31 $ 11.239.58 1,000,000.00 

EXPENDITURES: 
Instruction: 

Textbooks 101l-640 $ 3,626.93 $ 3,626.93 $ $ $ $ $ 

Tolallnstructlon 3,626.93 __ 3_,626.93 

-" Support Services: 
0 Purchased Professional and Technical Services 200-300 7.879.95 7.879.95 
0 

Purchased Proressional- Educational Services 200-320 25.766.74 11.646.85 2.880.31 11.239.58 
Purchased Property Services 200-400 1.000,000.00 1,000.000.00 

Total Support Services 1,033.646.69 11,646.85 7,879.95 2,880.31 11.239.58 1,000,000.00 

Total expenditures $ 1,037,273.62 $ 3,626.93 $ 11,646.85 $ 7,879.95 $ 2,880.31 $ 11.239.58 $ 1,000.000.00 



EKhiblt E·fb 
BOARD OF EDUCAT10N 

TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

SpecIal Revenue Fund 

CombIning Schldule of Federal Program Revenues .nd ExpendItun:s - Budgetary Blab 

For lb. FlIICaI Vur Ended June 30, 20111 

u. ..... 
LD.E.A. Part B 

IsI!l ll!!LI II!I!.JL1 IIII!.JIl II1II< -REVENUES 
F ...... S- • 2052153.31 S 154,860.85 • 68021.06 • 6,451.Q3 S 'l69,247.47 • 53,572.00 

Total Fed .... Revenues • 2,052.153.31 ~B60.85 • 68,021.(16 • 6,451.93 S 1.769,247.47 • 53,572.00 

EXPENDITURES: ............ , 
Personal Services - Salaries 1~100 • 219,130.00 S 139,963.00 • 38,2n.00 • • • 40,895.00 
Other PU"Chased Services (4QO.500 series) '00-500 1,720,714.85 1.720,714.85 -- , ...... '22.54 '22.54 
OtherOIl;edS , ...... 4,100.00 4,100.00 

Total instruction 1,&44 067.3Q 139963.00 38272.00 01222.54 1720 714.85 40895.00 

Support Servfc .. : 

Personal Services - Salaries 21JO.'OO 5,828.00 5,828.00 
Personal Services - Employee Benefits 21JO.2OO 27,574.85 14,897.85 12,677.00 
Pwcnased Professi:Jnal and TecIYIicaI ServiceI 21JO.3OO 56,588.00 11,600.00 44,988.00 .... 
Othet Pwd1ased Services (4Q0.500 serial 21JO.5OO 13,571.62 10,027.00 3,544.62 0 .... Supplies and Materials - 4523.45 2,294.06 2.229.39 

Total Support ServIces 108 085.92 _---.!.4,~,85 29,74Q.06 2.229.39 48.532.62 12.617.00 

Total eap.ndHurn • 2.052,153.31 S 154,860.85 • 68.021.06 • 6,45193 S 1.769.247.47 • 53,572.00 
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IV 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 

TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

Special Revenue Fund 

Combining Schedule of Local Program Revenues and expenditures, Budgetary Basis 

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2019 

Safety 

!2l!! Grant HSA Prolects 

REVENUES 

Local Sources $ 98,832.08 $ 18,128.24 $ 44,034.27 

Total Local Revenues S 98,832.08 S 18,128.24 $ 44,034.27 

EXPENDITURES: 

InstrucUon: 

Personal Services· Salaries 100-100 $ 4,929.34 $ $ 
General Supplies 1 ()().6()() 63,613.20 44,034.27 
Other Objects 100-800 1,310.86 

TotallnstrucUon 69,853.40 44,034.27 

Support Services: 

Personal Services - Salaries 200-100 2,135.00 
Purchased Professional· Educational Services 200-320 1,860.00 
Other Purchased Services (400-500 series) 200-500 18,128.24 18,128.24 
Supplies & Materials 200-600 6,855.44 

Total Support Services 28,978.68 18,128.24 

Total expenditures $ 98,832.08 $_1.8,128.24 $ 44,034.27 

exhibit E·1c 

Various 

$ 36,669.57 

$ 36,669.57 

$ 4,929.34 
19,578.93 

1,310.86 

~819.13 

2,135.00 
1,860.00 

6,855.44 

10,850.44 

$ 36,669.57 
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Prolect nUeII •• ue 

ArtIficial Turf Replacement at H,$, and Paving and 
Improvements at Middle School 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

Clpl1al PrvJ_ Fund 
Summ.ry Schedule of ProJlCt Expenditures 

For the Ve ... Ended June », 2019 

R_ 
Approval Budgttaoy 

!!!II Appropd.tlon. 

3/8/2016 $ 2.0341509,00 S 

Totals $ 2,034,509.00 S 

104 

ExhlbRF·1 

GAAP EXDeudltura to Date Unexpended 
Appn>prlaUono 

Prior V .. " CUrr!ntVe.r !GWWl 

1.704.287,48 $ S 330.241,54 

1,704,287.48 $ $ 33°124154 



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

ExhlbltF·2 

Summary Schadule of Rewnuas, Expendltul1l8, and Changas In Fund Balance· Budgetary Basis 
For the Vaar Ended June 30, 2019 

REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 
Slate Sources· SDA Grant 
Bond Proceeds 
Contribution from private sources 
Transfer from capilal reserve 
Transfer from capilal outlay 
Tolal Revenues 

EXPENDITURES AND OTHER FINANCtNG USES 
Equipment (73X) 
Salaries (100) 
Legal Services (331) 
Other Purchased Professional and Technlcat Services (390) 
ConstrucUon Services (450) 
General Supplies (610) 
Land and Improvements (710) 
Lease Purchese Agreements· Principal (721) 
Buildings other than Lease Purchase Agreements· Principal (722) 
Other Objects (800) 
Tolal Expenditures 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over (under) expenditures 

Fund Balance· July 1 

Fund Balance· June 30 

105 

$ 

227.732.54 

$ 227.732.54 



Exhibit F-2a 
BOARO OF EOUCATION 

TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 
Schedule of Project Revenues, Expenditures, Project Balance and Project Status - Budgetary Basis 

Artificial Turf Replacomont at H.S. and Paving and 
Improvements at Middle School 

From Inception and fortha Yaar Ended June 30, 2019 

REVENUES ANO OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 
Siale Sources - SOA Granl 
Bond Proceeds 
Contribution from private sources 
Transfer from capital reserve 
Trans!er from capllal oullay 
Total Revenues 

EXPENOITURES AND OTHER FINANCING USES 
Equipment (73X) 
Salaries (100) 
Legal Services (331) 
Olher Purchased Pro!esslonal and Technical Services (390) 
Conslruclion Services (450) 
General Supplies (610) 
Land and Improvemenls (710) 
Lease Purchase Agreemenls - Principal (721) 
Buildings other Ihan lease Purchase Agreemenls - Principal (722) 
Olher Objecls (800) 
Tolal Expenditures 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over (under) expenditures 

AOOITIONAL PROJECT INFORMATION 
Project Number 
GranlOate 
Bond Aulhorlzallon Oate 
Bonds Aulhorized 
Bonds Issued 
Original Aulhorlzed Cosl 
Addillonal Aulhorized Cost 
Revised Aulhorized Cost 

Percentage Increase over Original Authorized Cost 
Percentage Completed 
Original Target Complellon Oale 
Revised Target Complellon Oate 

Prior Periods Current Vear 

$ $ 
1.932.000.00 

1.932.000.00 

126.117.42 
1.578.150.04 

1.704.267.46 

227.732.54 

NlA 
NlA 

318/16 
$ 2.034.509.00 
$1.932.000.00 
$ 2.034,509.00 
$ 
$ 2,034,509.00 

0.00% 
83.n% 

10/1/16 
10111/16 
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$ 
1,932,000.00 

1,932,000.00 

126,117.42 
1,578,150.04 

1,704,267.46 

227.732.54 

$ 

Revised 
Authorized 

£m 

2,034,509.00 

2.034.509.00 

150,000.00 
1,884,509.00 

2,034.509.00 
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ENTERPRISE FUND 
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INTERNAL SERVICE FUND 
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FIDUCIARY FUND 
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Schools 

Student Activity Funds: 
High School 
Middle School 
Amsterdam 
Auten Road 
Hillsborough Elementary 
Sunnymead 
Triangle 
Woodfem 
Woods Road 

Life Skills Committee 
Athletic Fund 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF HillSBOROUGH 

Student Activity Agency Fund 
Schedule of Receipts and Disbursements 
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2019 

Balance Cash 
June 30, 2018 Receipts 

$ 489,216,26 $ 605,905.28 $ 
49,909.59 355,142.56 

221.35 60.00 
40,289.30 89,757.13 
11,429.19 14,592.46 
12,626.64 14,191.91 
1,996.13 7,256.26 
3,255.48 18.54 
9,477.82 18,561.26 
3,994.32 2,488.00 

13.38 83,142.49 

$ 622,429.46 $ 1,191,115.89 $ 

111 

Exhibit H·3 

Cash Balance 
Disbursements June 30, 2019 

517,941 .75 $ 577,179.79 
353,479.35 51,572.80 

74.00 207.35 
80,545.90 49,500.53 
14,361.30 11,660.35 
16,169.78 10,648.77 
6,534.34 2,718.05 

18.54 3,255.48 
16,335.54 11,703.54 
3,084.39 3,397.93 

83,152.07 3.80 

1,091,696.96 $ 721,848.39 



Payroll Deductions and With holdings 
Net Salaries and Wages 
Accrued Salaries and Wages 
Building Rental Acrount 
Section 125 Plan 
Clearing Account 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

Payroll Agency Fund 
Schedule of Receipts and Disbursements 
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2019 

Balance Cash 
June 30, 2018 Receipts 

$ 425,347.13 $ 43,619,423.33 
45,775.95 50,324,864.96 

9,910.09 2,971,090.09 
275.00 130,464.52 

51,436.24 288,343.41 
0.09 34,221.26 

$ 532,744.50 $ 97,368,407.57 
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Exhibit H-4 

Cash Balance 
Disbursements June 30, 2019 

$ 43,870,563.48 $ 174,206.98 
50,357,784.28 12,856.63 
2,978,840.55 2,159.63 

130,739.52 
298,240.57 41,539.08 

34,218.21 3.14 

$ 97,670,386.61 $ 230,765.46 
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Purpose 

Refunding (1997) 

Refunding (2001) 

----..,. 

Date of 
Issue 

10/1/01 $ 

9127/07 

Amount of 
Issue 

25,300,000,00 

9,095,000.00 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

Long - Term Debt 
Schedule of Serial Bonds 

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 3D, 2019 

Annual Maturities 
of Bonds Outstanding 

June 30, 2019 
Interest 

Date Amount Rate 

10/1/19-21 $ 1,720,000,00 5.375% 

211/20 780,000.00 3.870% 
211121 770,000.00 3.870% 

exhibit 1-1 

Retired 
Balance Current Balance 

June 30, 2018 Year June 30, 2019 

$ 6,880,000.00 $ 1,720,000.00 $ 5,160,000.00 

2,335,000.00 785,000.00 1,550,000.00 

$ 9,215,000.00 $ 2,505,000.00 $ 6,710,000.00 

• 



fl!D!2!! 

Energy Saving. Improvement Program 

Buses, Computer and Maintenance 
Equlpmenl8nd Track Replacement 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

Long. Torm Debl 
Schedule 01 Obligations Undor Caphol L ..... 

For !he Fiscal Vo.r Ended Juno 30, Z019 

Amount of Amount Issuld 
Original Outotondlng Currant 

Issu, ~un! ~O, 2011 Ve .. 

$ 16.085.000,00 $ 13.723.263,17 $ 

678.266,72 536.301 ,85 

$ 14.259,565,Q2 S 
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RaUrod Amount 
Currant Ou\stlndlng 

Vo.r Jyne ~gl ig11 

$ 727.797,51 $ 12.995.485,66 

130,622,49 405,679,36 

$ 856.4ZO,00 $ 13.401,145.02 



ExhIbit 1-3 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 
Budgetary Comparison Schedule 

Debt Sorvl"" Fund 
For the Flacal V.ar Ended June 30. 2019 

Variance 
Original Budget Final FII\III '" 
IllIlIsW l!:iInlimCi ~ l\!m! &:Il!2l 

REVENUES: 

local Sources: 
LocaJ Tax Levy $ 2,472,427.00 $ $ 2,47;!,427.00 $ 2,472,427.00 $ 

Total local Sources 2,472,427.00 2,472,427.00 ;!,472,427.oo 
State Sources: 

Debl Service Aid Type II 446,513.00 446,513.00 446,513.00 
TotaI- State Sources 446,513.00 446,513.00 446,513.00 

Total Revenues 2,918,940.00 2,918,940.00 2,918,940.00 

EXPENDITURES: 

~ 
Regulor Debt SeMce: 

~ Interest 413,940.00 413,940.00 413,514.87 4~13 
en Redemption of Principal 2,505,000.00 2,505,000.00 2,505,000.00 

Total Regular Debt Setvice 2,918,94000 2,918,940.00 2,918,514.87 425.13 

Total Expenditures _2,918,940.00 2,918,940.00 2,918,514.87 425.13 

(Deficiency) of Revenues (Under) Expenditures 425.13 425.13 

Other Financing Sourc •• : 
Operating Transfers In: 

Transferred from capital Projects Fund 2,869.43 2.869.43 

Exl:ess (DeIiOency) 0/ RevernJeS and CltIler 

Financing Sources Over (Under) Expenditures 3,294.56 3,294.56 

Fund Balance. July 1 8,545.45 8,545.45 8,545.45 

Fund Balance, JLne 30 S 8,54545 $ 5 8,545.45 $ 11,840.01 5 3,294.56 

Recapitulation of Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues and 
other Fonanc:ing Sources Over (Under) Expenditures 

Budgeted Fund Balance $ 5 $ $ 3,294.56 $ 3,294.56 



STATISTICAL SECTION 
(UNAUDITED) 

GASB requiIes that ten years of statistical data be presented. Pursuant to State of New Jersey Department 
of Education requiIements issued for the fiscal year ended June 30, 1994, only two years statistical data 
needed to be presented. Additional year's data will be included eacb year thereafter until ten years of data 
is presented. 
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Financial Trends 
J-1 
J-2 
J-3 
J-4 
J-5 

Revenue Capacity 

STATISTICAL SECTION (Unaudited) 

Net Position by Component 
Changes in Net Posijion 
Fund Balances - Govemmental Funds 
Changes in Fund Balances - Governmental Funds 
General Fund - Other Local Revenue by Source 

J-B Assessed Value and Estimated Actual Value of Taxable Property 
J-7 Direct and Overlapping Property Tax Rates 
J-B Principal Property Taxpayers 
J-9 Property Tax Levies and Collections 

Debt Capacity 
J-10 
J-11 
J-12 
J-13 

Ratios of Outstanding Debt by Type 
Ratios of Net General Bonded Debt Outstanding 
Direct and Overlapping Governmental Activities Debt as of June 30 
Legal Debt Margin Information 

Demographic and Economic Information 
J-14 Demographic and Economic Statistics 
J-15 Principal Employers 

Operating Information 
J-1B Full-time Equivalent District Employees by Function/Program 
J-17 Operating Statistics 
J-1 B School Building Information 
J-19 Schedule of Required Maintenance for School Facilities 
J-20 Insurance Schedule 
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I.D 

GO\IemmetUI actMtIes 
Nel ilwestrnenlln captaI assets _ad 
U ...... ", .. 

Total pam ...... ectMl6ee net po5iUan - ..... -Nellnvastmenl in capilaIassata 
U .......... T ... _ ..... _not_ 

0istrid.·1Mde 
Net lrNe8tmerC.., c:apit&lasuts _ad 
lhnoUic:ted 

Total ciItftd .. po&ilIOn 

Source: DI_bict recordI; 

$ 90,931.41 

S 48.903.121.67 
6,016,790.S5 

132.711.511.891 
S 22,206,400.33 

$ 48,345,679.78 
5,772,044.54 

i32.400·603.28! 
S 21.C157,121.04 

$ 106,160.66 
152.566.19! 
53,594.47 

$ 48.451)MQ.44 
5,772,044.54 

132.513,169.4Zl 
S 21,710.715.51 

BOARO OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

S 47,980,948.45 
8,917,932.58 

i31.114,603.Bl! 
S 23.764,167.40 

$ 121,389.91 

$ 
149.064.151 
72,325.76 

$ 48.D62,338 36 
8,917,932.58 

(31.1113,757.761 
Si'J,ii3ii,513.16 

Net Potldon by Component 
lMt Ten FlacaJ y..,. 

(acctUaI bull 01 accomti1g) U_ 
S 45.360,738.70 $ 44,936.245.98 

7.657,566.34 8,974,188.75 
i27,I505,455.65! 

S 25.212.849.39 
i£B27COBa.!n 

S DI3.:M3.98 

$ 138,619.16 $ 1315.519.41 
193.164.821 1~229.511 

$ 43,434.34 S 289.90 

$ 45.497.357. $ 45.tJ72.765.39 
7,667,5118.34 8,974,186.75 

~.896.64o.4Zl 
S 25.256.283:73 

128.887,318.281 
S 25.158.1133.86 

EJcNbiI.,..l 

$ 43,905,299.28 $ 43,150,725.33 $ 42,365,314.43 S 41,403,!500.i6 S 39,520,035.47 
8,549,112.13 8,993,.704.45 6.619,278.65 5.061.299.57 2,355,131.67 

:&,929191M·02! i
'
,794.074.83) 1S72.2S4·74! i2,DDD,B81.32! ~CI20.01! 

$.814.417.37 $ 48.350.354.65 $ 48.502.338.34 ~484.1'§21 S 41ff.64t.13 

$ 21,308.09 $ 28.1<3.55 $ 31,590.24 $ 37,352.02 $ 38.328.91 
2.627.38 72. .... 36 164 923.55 ;;;750 ... 

$ 23.935.45 S .989.91 S lii513.79 S ' ... 48 

$ 44.01e,W1.3S .43,17 ........ $ 42,386,904.67 S 41,440,852.98 $ 39,558,38Z.36 
(1,5411,112.13 6,993,704.45 8,819,276.66 5.061,299.57 2,355,131.67 

~.9271368.66! 
$ .•. 352:82 

".721.228.~ 
S 48.449.344, 

1507.331,191 
S 48.698.850.13 

('.5351930.881 
S 44 ••. 221.67 

1257.2S4,QIiI) 
S 41,654.239.98 
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----"""""'" ---"""'--­r_ 
StudenI and nAuc1iOn ..aatecI1oIMaII ---GeMtalaI'II buiInass~. MMces 
"..,. apeqIIonS and maiNIIn&nCe 

..... -"""'.-SDA o.bI s.w:.~ 
1nIc_ an ~ dIIbl 

TOIII gDII'lfMWdaI &1MIIa; apenses 

Buslness-rw-~ _ ...... 
........ """"'-' 

TCMlllullnHa-tp.,..,... ~ 
TCMI dislrtct· ... ~ -­.............. -Charges lot s.Mc& .... -Int...a on IIIng-a.nn ISItIt 

0pwatIng QiIVI1I and IXII1triIUIcN 
TllCaIp..,..........~progIM\~ 

"~no 

S 87,101,644.11 
22,eel.02IU1 
12,7i7,239.M 

I,CIG4,42e.32 
28,738.IIU.45 
7,m,1'IIO.58 
5,474,583.16 

13,1110.508.95 
' .MO,&U.l0 

71,124.00 
3n74U5 

119@.4.0IiI 

"n. 

S 68.3711234.11 
:!3255.5<1T.1 
13,450.379.87 

2.4116,918.81 
28,407,728.41 

7,9IiII,281.28 
5,m,B52.13 

12,46II,souo 
11,504,101.31 

71,124.00 
501 .111.25 

172.5113.554.04 

BOARD OF EDUCAnOH 
TDWNItIP OF HIUSBOAOUGtt 

ce-v-In .... Podlotl 
'-* T .. AlaI Y.,. 

l~besoIfd~ -
...- .... _. 

-2017 
FbeaI y.., E!!dinp JlM 30 

ahe 2Dui 2014 2QiL:: 2012 2011 auo 

S 51,175,29657 S 50,531,213.61 S 48,260.331.D7 S4lt.as2.ZU7..51 
17.517.5Q2..00 11,853,744.15 ''-= 14,337.71U4 
1I"",I38.to 11,7111,504. U12,705..55 8,lQl.51a.50 

2,458,1195.112 2,507,4115.43 3.112,1134.119 ""'''''.23 21,587,315.34 2O,778,BSi.76 18.171.0lI0.71 lII,Xl.187.2i 
e,113.463.35 5.782,942.81 ~m ...... 1,417,311.34 
'.64O,lI63.3II 4.001,059.35 4.243,217. 4,2Il1,.054.41 
',530,527.00 1,044.B21M 1,30 1 ,54il8.32 9,422.nO..54 
1I,02I.301.71 I,On,4QS.80 ~.<OIU1 7,149.831 .44 

7D,901 .00 
71,124.00 71,124.00 71,124.00 71,12<1.00 

824.247.12 747,576.50 870.m.13 W3.412.17 
131,567,471.011 128,115.117.11 1213&6.3116.83 1220240.i11:14 

S 48,913.084.89 I 5O.38Q,1".17 
13,ftl,!iI2.13 12.78Il,614.41 
1,72I!I,s47.42 8,560,570.11 

2,881,875.12 2.375,111.08 
20,440,7111.11 11,694,430.24 
5.471,~ 5,338,6B8.27 
3,817 ,l23.1iIO 3,381S,71U3 
9.sae,I12.08 1,52S,02UO 
7,480.441.30 1,881,741.10 ...,...00 

71,124.00 51,824.00 
1.113.514.70 1.264213.47 

122.811.0i5.i1 118281,84723 

S 45.384.423.71 
12,210.011.57 
1,748,.173.35 

2,104.082.94 
18,920,245..34 
5,191,482.08 
3,227 ,28D.43 
,,&,504. 
6,.604,947.82 

89,115.00 
11416.241.83 

110,181,587.68 

I 4I.443.6J5,S1 
1.,834,lIII8.tt 
1.414,147.32 

2,1.,007.39 
17,OM.171..34 

',2lI8,5102II 
3,414,381UM 
1,411,007.11 
1,.558.1D1.21 

5.m.2ll 
585,174.83 
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t8,7S13.S175.011 li.730 .... a.JU .... ....,. 3' .... 820 
tlll.422.45 "'-'" 

7111S,&Z1.13 "' ... ".... 

(Ul.96U41 

102.443. 11125 ............. 
...... 
,.li 

t02,ii1,:n2S .a6.D4l05,U1 

........... --.. 

5 t, .. C2JU2.S2 I I,nS-HI.at 
15,,8IU1) 114.110.31 
465,124,38 

2,458.Ml.78 
18.687,813.23 

76J17l1,3611.oo 

~" 
17,371,908.81t .......... 

St.III5IUD 
... ,Stt.78 

81,878,7SI8.48 

1J1.B19.1II8.4I 

3,317,072J1t1 

'~ $ i31il8tl 

73.000.570.00 
3.242,(128.17 

18.888.t26.88 .......... 
.1,21 .... 

316,04S..10 

@B13.S51.22 

98.8l3..561.22 

2.717,.882.5B 
125.408.68) 

! icm.lII55.9t 



General Fl6Id 
...... cted S 5,811,54925 $ 5,665,868.42 
..... gnod 14,032.20 4,445.18 
lJnas8lgnod 280,711.04 17,823.49 
..... NOd 
~ T .... __ 

S 8.166192.49 $ 5.688.137.09 

,.,. Qchar Gownmer1aI FlnIs 
Restrided. reported In: 

Caoi1aI projeds hrd S 227,732.54 S 227,732.54 
Debe &ervica flnj ",840.01 8,545."5 

Assigned, r8ported in: 
Caoi1aI projods hrd 

..... NOd ... ,"""""NOd,--,ad"" 
IV 5pK:iaI revenue hrd 
IV ea.,i1aI projOCls _ 

OabI......tc::.hRf 
T alai all other gowtfTII1'WUI ...... S 239.572.55 S 2362n.99 

Total FLnt Balances S 61405.865.04 $ 5,924,415.08 

Source: Dl8Vkt f'KOI'ds 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
roWNBHIP OF HlLLS80ROUGH 

Fund aaa..nc... GolIWfWi_.tIIl Funda, 
LMt T.n FiKaI Y.,.. 

rnxxlilied -...I basis 01 """""'*'" 
~ 

$ 8,741,241.02 S 7,975,802.24 $ B, 787 ,237 .80 
38,892.00 181,279.74 

(4<1,021.22) 304,875,67 309,942.45 

$ 8,301,075.13 

96,434.00 

$ 8.736.111.80 S 8.280,1ST7.91 S 7 .258.459_~ _ ---' 6,397,509.13 

S (1,704.267.46) $ (116,351.77) S 263,565.84 S 521,B66.00 
8,020.12 0.87 

0.87 0.37 
s (1,696.247.34) S 1116,350.901 S 2630568.71 S 52U~ee.37 

S 7,039,864.46 S 8,164.327.01 S 7,522,028.10 S 6.919.375.50 

&hibitJ.3 

$ 7,208,552.93 S 7,179,333.08 S 5.470,852.53 S 
94,428.65 1,033,332.47 

192.8&3.04 117,979.53 (81,236.22) 
2,817.549.80 
1,D93,244.44 

S 7,495lI64.62 58.330.645.06 S S:389,616.31 S 3.910.7941 .. 

S S S S 

0.37 10.38) 10.37 21.87 
S 0.31 $ (O.38) S 1037 ..! 21.87 

$ 7,495,864.99 ...!.!330.644,70 $ S,389,826.68 S 3,910,818.11 
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Fiscal Year 
Ended June 30, 

2010 
2011 
2012 
2013 
2014 
2015 
2016 
2017 
2018 
2019 

$ 

Source: District records 

Tolal 

591 ,944,37 
626,538,43 

3,766,983,94 
356,979,52 
nO,924,95 
932,248,05 

1,275,510,76 
954,638,35 

1,370,499,23 
1,342,979,07 

Tuition 

$ 152,894,02 $ 
104,686,04 
356,589,21 
367,066,38 
434,471,21 
687,242,18 
673,033,89 
424,954,71 
611,869,60 
599,420,34 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

General Fund • other Local Revenue by Source 
Lut Ten Rsca/ Years 

(modified accrual basis 01 accounllng) 
Unaudited 

Sale of 
Transportation Interest ~ 

5,727,20 $ 57,278.05 $ 
873,00 51,459,63 

9,046,00 20,308,89 
48,442,70 14,422,45 

7,241,96 11,472.71 
4,320,00 19,272.66 
7,920,00 18,061.80 
2,497,50 13,002.79 

900,00 19,971.89 
140,159,00 

Rentals 

$ 102,990,00 $ 
218,291 ,00 
57,030,00 
67,525,00 

115,419,00 
132,806,00 
188,900,00 

127,898,00 
129,925,50 

Refunds 

115,882.76 $ 
90,763,08 

Lease 
Purchase 

Aareement 

72,n6,70 3,047,114,21 
75,890,35 70,844,01 
57,002.38 
22,193,58 
36,097.91 

43,721 .53 

55,071,58 

$ 

Exhibit J-5 

Miscellaneous 

157,172,34 
160,465,68 
204,118,93 

(287,211 ,35) 
145,317,69 
66,413,63 

351,497,16 
470,461 ,82 
609,859,74 
418,402,65 



Fiscal V .... 
Ended 
~ "_,_ Vacanl Land - F.." 

201. S 50,404,100 $ 3,210,305,800 $ &4,991,200 
2011 90,980.000 4.643.878,700 l1li,257,_ 
2012 84,298,100 4.649.775.500 85,_ 
20" 87,720,500 4.682.350.500 96.779,600 
201. 77,480,700 4,596,927,400 95,248,000 
2015 7",521,700 ",653,1&8,000 95,210,600 
2016 71,0'4,800 4,740,'''.800 ....... 300 
2017 15.681,300 4.833.831 ,900 .......... 
20 •• 68.712.100 5,016,174,2QO 85,528,600 
2019 64,894,900 5,217,480,700 80,968,100 

Source: Municipal Tax AaMMor 

-IV 
0'1 

BOARD Of EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

Aueued y-,. and Eatimlitlid Actual V" of TOIbIe Property. 
Lut T .... Aacal V ..... 

Unaudigd 

T ............ 
Canman:ial , ......... -.n_ v ... 

$ 283,597,600 S 132,429.900 $48,128.100 $ 3,827,857.300 
416,718..ao 235,374,&00 77 ..... 700 ..... ,5S!,200 
407,528,300 217.971,900 87,351,900 5.542.231,900 
410,390,900 213.326,100 87,255,000 5,577,822.600 
387,9'4,100 193,664,501) 95,97'0,500 5.457,205,300 
397.202.200 191.400.800 102,871.900 5.51-4.185,200 
417,265,100 191,459,700 106.781,700 5,820.357,400 
_93Il,200 

18:.\378,000 1oe,CIlS.2DO 5, 732 S3",200 
410.566,800 198,586,900 148,154,700 5,927,732.300 
428,699,100 195,673.200 164,173,700 6,151,889,700 

........... 

-..-- T .... Dnd 
Net v_ (eounv_ _Tax -...... T..- v .... ~ 

S 7,754,031 $ 3,835,611,331 S 6,324,122.004 2.050 
11,195,783 5,572,347 .... 5,870,954,140 1 ..... 
10,701,418 5,552.933,318 5.963.319.480 U53 
3.827,426 5,581,450,026 6.057.368.281 ".87 
3.035,857 5.460,241,151 5,e78,041.481 1 .... 
3.1CXJ,<C24 5,517,265,824 5,007.530.358 1.581 
3,047.~ 5,623,405,105 5,818,SIOO,054 1.602 
3,042.893 •• 735,561 .... 5,97&,904,945 1.567 
3,100.514 5,930,841,814 6,198,928,665 1.1107 
3.168,75 6,155,058,_ 6,378,244,527 1.567 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

Direct and Ovariapplng Property Tax Rata. 
Last Ten Fiscal Years 

(rate per $100 of assessed value) 
Unaudited 

School District Direct Rate Overl!!E~!!!I Rates 

Fiscal Year 
Ended 

December 31 , 

2010 
2011 
2012 
2013 
2014 
2015 
2016 
2017 
2018 
2019 

Basic Rate 

1.924 
1.359 
1.370 
1.387 
1.472 
1.519 
1.543 
1.542 
1.523 
1.513 

Source: Municipal Tax Collector 

General 
Obligation Debl 

Service 

0.126 
0.085 
0.083 
0.080 
0.064 
0.062 
0.059 
0.055 
0.084 
0.084 

Total 
Direcl 
School 

Tax Rate Municipality County 

2.050 0.470 0.549 
1.444 0.330 0.377 
1.453 0.337 0.395 
1.467 0.372 0.413 
1.536 0.387 0.410 
1.581 0.394 0.408 
1.602 0.400 0.412 
1.597 0.401 0.417 
1.607 0.398 0.414 
1.597 0.347 0.415 

Exhibit J-7 

Total Direct and 
Overlapping Tax 

Rate 

3.069 
2.151 
2.185 
2.252 
2.333 
2.383 
2.414 
2.415 
2.419 
2.359 
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Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 

Texas Eastern Transmission Corp. 
Brookhave Lofts, LLC 
Sunnymead Run, LLC 
KD Hillsborough 44A, Inc. 
Beekman Garden Associates 
Nelson's Comer Associates, LLC 
RB Manufacturing, LLC 
Duke's Farm Foundation 
Foothill Estates, LLC 
Hillsborough Gardens Assoc. 

Total 

Source: Municipal Tax Assessor 

$ 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

Principal Property Taxpayers 
Current Year and Ten Years Ago 

Unaudited 

Taxable 
Assessed 

Value 

46,790,500 
46,611,100 
40,446,600 
36,616,000 
23,643,000 
21,133,400 
16,646,400 
16,410,900 
16,000,000 
17,992,000 

2019 
% of Total 

District Net 
Assessed Value 

0.64% 
0.64% 
0.73% 
0.70% 
0.43% 
0.36% 
0.34% 
0.33% 
0.32% 
0.32% 

$ 290,491,900 4.91% 

$ 

$ 

Taxable 
Assessed 

Value 

Exhibit J-6 

2009 
% of Total 

District Net 
Assessed Value 

0.00% 
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Fiscal Year 
Ended 

December 31, 

2009 
2010 
2011 
2012 
2013 
2014 
2015 
2016 
2017 
2018 

Taxes Levied for 
the Fiscal Year 

$ 116,052,231.65 
120,155,B4B.25 
122,019,603.16 
123,868,452.73 
126,596,623.85 
128,583,712.76 
132,312,356.54 
137,153,613.01 
139,307,725.86 
144,495,842.83 

Source: Municipal Tax Collector 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

Property Tax Levies and Collections 
Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Unaudited 

Collected within the Fiscal Year of the 
Levy 

Percentage of Collections in 
Amount Levy Subsequent Years 

$ 115,228,053.90 99.28% $ 743,647.83 
119,177,552.64 99.18% 966,526.62 
120,923,983.54 99.10% 769,104.91 
122,008,396.13 99.20"10 846,463 
125,603,960.59 99.21% 812,406 
127,627,747.05 99.25% 730,721 
131,459,149.23 99.35% 818,159 
136,281 ,832.97 99.36% 833,356 
138,469,859.90 99.39% 775,966 
143,490,163.67 99.30% 

exhibit J-9 

Total Collections to Date 

Amount 

$115,971,701.73 
120,144,079.26 
121,693,088.45 
123,734,859.10 
126,416,366.91 
128,358,467.75 
132,277,308.57 
137,115,100.74 
139,245,825.88 
143,490,163.67 

Percentage of 
Levy 

99.93% 
99.99"/. 
99.73% 
99.89% 
99.85% 
99.82"/. 
99.97% 
99.97% 
99.95% 
99.30% 



Fiscal 
Year General 

Ended Obligation 
June 30, Bonds 

2010 $ 31,570,000 
2011 28,320,000 ..... 2012 25,045,000 IJJ 

0 2013 21,760,000 
2014 19,275,000 
2015 16,760,000 
2016 14,240,000 
2017 11,725,000 
2018 9,215,000 
2019 6,710,000 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

Ratios of Outstanding Debt by Type 
Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Unaudited 

Governmental Activities 

Capital Bond Anticipation 
Leases Notes (BANs) Total District 

$ $ $ 31,570,000 
28,320,000 
25,045,000 
21,760,000 

16,085,000 35,360,000 
16,085,000 32,845,000 
15,905,000 30,145,000 
14,824,826 1,932,000 28.481,826 
14,259,565 23,474,565 
13,401,145 20,111,145 

Exhibit J-10 

Percentage of 
Personal 
Income Per Capita 

2.00% 823 
1.74% 736 
1.49% 644 
1.26% 554 
1.94% 894 
1.75% 825 
1.61% 757 
1.47% 712 
1.18% 591 
0.97% 507 
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Fiscal 
Year 

Ended 
June 30, 

2010 
2011 
2012 
2013 
2014 
2015 
2016 
2017 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

Ratios of Net General Bonded Debt Outstanding 
Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Unaudited 

General Bonded Debt Outstanding 

Percentage of 
Net General Actual Taxable 

General Bonded Debt Value of 
Obligation Bonds Deductions Outstanding Property 

$ 31,570,000 $ $ 31,570,000 0.82% 
28,320,000 28,320,000 0.51% 
25,045,000 25,045,000 0.45% 
21,760,000 21,760,000 0.39% 
19,275,000 19,275,000 0.35% 
16,760,000 16,760,000 0.30% 
14,240,000 14,240,000 0.25% 
11,725,000 11,725,000 0.20% 

Exhibit J-ll 

Per Capita 

823 
736 
644 
554 
487 
421 
358 
293 



Net Dlreet Debt 01 School DIstrict 
as of Oecember 31, 2018 

Net Overlapping Deb! of School DIstrict: 
T ....... pof H .. borough (100%) 
COlI'Ily r:I Somerset· Township's share 01 
S220,812,515.2O at December 31, 2018 (10.259%) 
UIIDty Atihorlly· TOM1SNJ"s share (100%) 

Total Offect and Overlapping Bonded Debt 
as 01 December 31, 2018 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF HIlLSBOROUGH 

Direct .nd Ov"'~plng Govemmeni.t ActIvitiu Debt 
AI of December 31, 20111 

Unaudited 

Sot.n:a: Township of Hlltsborough Chief FInancial OffIcer and Somerset County Treasurat'a OffIce. 

132 

S 20,733,390.26 

22,653,284.99 
410.661.00 

Exhibit ... 12 

S 7,495,000.00 

43.797.338.25 

S 51.292.336.25 
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W DebtUmll $ 

Total nel debt applicable 10 limit 

legal debt margin $ 

T atal net debt applicable to the Ilmit 
as a percentage of debt limit 

Oebilimit $ 

Total net debl applicable to limit 

Legal debt margin $ 

Total net debt applicable to the limit 
as a percentage of debt limit 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF HIllSBOROUGH 

Legal Debt MargIn Information 
Last Ten FIscal Years 

Unaudited 

Legal Debt .... rgln Clilculation for FiKaI v .... 2018 

= 
235,338,708 

16,760,000 

218,578.708 

7,12% 

= 
246,038,696 

31,570,000 

214,468,696 

12.83% 

Equalized valuation basis 
2016 
2017 
2018 

Average equalized valuation of laxable property 

Debillmit (4 % 01 average equaUzaUon value) 
T 0Ia1 Net Debt Applicable 10 Umit 

legal debt margin 

FIscal Year 

~ = 
$ 234,700,839 $ 239,198,676 $ 

14,240,000 13,759,509 

$ 220,460,839 $ 225,439,167 $ 

6.07% 5.75% 

FIscal Year 

= l1!!I2 

$ 243,417.146 $ 243.417.146 $ 

28,320,000 25,045,000 

$ 215,097,146 ~Q,~72,148 $ 

11.63% 10.29% 

2!!l§ 

246.791.955 

91317.509 

237,474.446 

3,78% 

= 
240,414,759 

21.760,000 

218.654,759 

9.05% 

Source: Equalized valUltion bun were obtained from the Annual Report of the State of New Jersey. 
Department of T .... ury. DivI.lon of Taution 

Exhibit .1-13 

6,163,348,393 
6,388,652,847 
6,513,991,538 

$ 19,065.992,no 

$ 6,355,330,926 

254.213,237 
9,317,509 

$ 244,895,728 

l12lJ! 

$ 254.213.237 

9,317,509 

$ 244.895.728 

3.67% 

201. 

$ 237,248,873 

19,275,000 

$ 217,973,873 

8.12% 



~ 

w 

"'" 

Year 

2010 
2011 
2012 
2013 
2014 
2015 
2016 
2017 
2018 
2019 

Sources: 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

Demographic and Economic Statistics 
Leat Ten FI ... I y..". 

Unaudited 

Per Capita 
Population Personal Income ...fersonallncome 

38,378 (Actual) $ 1,575,186,632 $ 41 ,044 
38,478 1,626,585,212 42,275 
38,878 1,676,451,489 43,121 
39,299 1,725,619,090 43,910 
39,544 1,822,859,768 46,097 
39,821 1,873,140,019 47,039 
39,832 1,875,250,728 47,079 
40,003 1,940,745,545 48,515 
39,702 (Est) 1,988,395,286 50,083 
39,702 (Est) 2,067,931,077 52,086 

Population Inlo"""lIIon provided by the NJ Dept 01 Labor and Workforce Development 

Unemployment 
Rate 

(Actual) 7.2% 
7.0% 
7.1% 
5.9% 
4.6% 
4.0% 
3.7% 
3.5% 

(Est) 3.2% 
(Est) 

Personal Income has baan estimated baaed upon the municipal population and par capita parsonallncome p ..... nted 

Exhibit J-14 

Per capita parsonallncome by municipality estimated baaed upon the 2000 CensUI published by the US Bureau 01 Economic Analysl •• 
Unemployment data provided by the NJ Dept 01 Lebor and Workforce Development 
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Employer 

Source: Districl Reseach 

Employees 

Not Available 

o 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

Principal Employers 
Current Year and Ten Years Ago 

Unaudited 

2019 

Rank 
[Optional] 

Percentage of 
Total Municipal 

Employment 

0.00% 

Employees 

Not Available 

o 

2009 

Rank 
[Optional] 

exhibit J-15 

Percentage of 
Total Municipal 

Employment 

0.00% 



Exhibit J-16 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

FUll-time Equivalent Dillrict Emplo_ by FunctlonlProgram 
Lut Ten Fiaca! y.,.... 

Unaudited 

~ 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 
FunclioniProqram 

Instruction 
Regular Teacher 658 612 640 645 650 651 655 652 653 653 
Regular Classroom Aides 4 12 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Support Services: 
Attendance 1 1 0 0 0 1 2 1 1 1 
Health Services 16 18 15 11 11 11 11 12 12 12 
Aelated Services 18 18 18 20 17 17 17 23 26 26 
Extraordinary Services 65 79 9B 92 93 94 94 92 96 111 
Guidance Professional 23 24 23 20 21 21 21 22 25 27 
Guidance Support 2 2 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 
Child Study Team Prol_onal 18 24 27 23 24 24 24 25 26 26 
Child Study Team StaH 4 5 0 4 5 5 5 4 5 5 
Improvement of Instruction Supervisors 8 7 7 6 6 7 7 7 7 6 

~ Improvement of Instruction Support 4 3 3 2 2 3 3 3 3 3 
W 
a> Media Services 15 15 11 10 12 12 12 10 10 10 

General Administrative Professional 8 6 7 7 7 7 7 6 6 6 
General Administrative Support 1 0 0 4 4 4 4 3 3 3 
School Administrative Professional 23 22 19 20 21 20 20 17 17 17 
School Administrative Support 25 27 29 31 31 31 31 27 28 2B 
Central Services Professional 8 6 15 3 6 6 6 8 8 8 
Central Services Support 5 6 0 8 8 7 7 13 13 13 
Technology 5 5 6 11 11 11 11 13 13 12 
Operations and Maintenance 70 72 101 101 100 100 9B 114 128 128 
Transportation 14 12 23 34 32 32 31 2B 33 35 

Total 1013 978 1055 1053 1063 1066 1066 1092 1115 1132 

Source: Diatrict Personnel Recorda 



~ .... ..... 

R .... --.. eol' Per 
y.., Enrollment &DeItditur. ~ 

201D 7502.D $ 107,764,313 14,365 
2011 7458.0 106,430,684 '.,275 
201' 7355.0 114,186.553 1S.S2S 
2013 7200.0 l1B,UU5.1'9 16.506 
2014 7'i7.D UB,333,73Q 16,442 
201S 7210.0 l1R,124.604 16,522 
2016 7201 .0 124.3Oe.42IJ 17,262 
2017 7275.0 126,070,401 17,329 
201. 7345.0 140,864.232 19.178 
201. 744)&.0 '45.584.620 19,668 

Souna: o...nct..carda 
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(2OQ2on1y, 

..... Ii 'bto 
EMmeI.tarY School ...... SchooI 

1:11.7 ':9.7 1:51.7 
1:IH 1:9.7 1:0.7 
1:51.1 NlA 1:10.2 

1:10.0 NlA 1:09.8 
1:10.0 NlA 1:1».7 
1:10.1 NlA 1:011.8 
1;'0.1 NlA 1:08.8 
1:51.0 1:10.0 1:102 
1:9.0 1:10.0 1:'0.3 
1:9.0 1:10.0 1:1D.3 

A_ .. 
Dolly 

SenlorHith EnroII"*,1 
School ~ 

' :11 .8 7 .. 7 ..... 
1:11." 7410.0 
1:11.1 73OO.D 
, :11.4 1231 .1 
1:11.3 7233.0 
1:11." 7230.' 
1:11.4 73UI.O 
1:10.1 72712 
1:10.8 734t.O 
1:10 .• 74151.4 

A .... geDal., 
"­
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7,185.6 
7,113.8 
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Exhibit J-1' 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
mWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

School Building Information 
t.aat Ten F'..caI V ..... 

UIWldited 

201. ~11 2012 201. 201. 201. 2018 2017 201. 2019 
pittrict Building 

""""""" Amsa.rdam a.m.nwv(lt1M1l _ ... , 
53 .... 53 .... 53 .... 53 .... 53 .... 53 .... .. ... ",045 "' ... 58,233 

eap.ciIy (arw.m.1 ... ... BOO BOO BOO ... ... ... ... ... 
..- '". ... 502 ... '02 .., 532 ... .02 .n 

~6ImenIary11941l1 
Squu.F .. , 64,810 64,110 64,110 &""0 &4,"0 64,810 64,810 &4,110 64,810 ..... 
c.p.dIy (sludWsl "" "" ... "" ... "" "" GOO "" 50' ......... ... .. , .. , ... .., 50' .. , ... ... "" 

Sunnymud EJemenwy (11158) _ .... 
SO,OOI 5000' ",00' SO,OOI 50,001 5000' SO,OOI so,ocn 50,001 51,450 

Capacity (~I GOO ... ... GOO ... "" GOO BOO "" ... ......... .n ... ... '" 305 ... .. , 430 .., ... 
T~ EIemInWy(I960) _ .... 

"7,435 "7,436 "7,435 "7,436 "7,435 "7,"35 "7,436 "7,435 "7,"35 ... .... 
cap.dIy (1&IdIntI) ... GOO ... ... ... GOO GOO GOO 600 .., ......... ... ... ... '" 302 370 m 3Ii1 ... ,.. 

Woodfem a.m.nwy (UMIO) _ ... , 
"7,041 "7,04' "7,041 .. 7.041 .. 7.041 "7,041 "7,041 "7,041 "7,041 51,830 

CapKily (AIdantI) BOO ... 600 "" GOO GOO 600 "" GOO .. , ......... .OS ,.. "" "" '" 300 "" '" ... ... 
WIXIIk Road EJemenwy(IN7) 

~ 
_ ... , 

58,171 ... .,. 58,171 511,178 511,178 58,171 58,176 ... ',. 511,17. 58,746 
W 
CO 

CapICily (1IudInb) GOO GOO ... GOO GOO ... "" ... ... "" ......... ... .41 '" .ro .., .12 ... 413 .., '" 
'ntmrntsit" Schoo! 
AuIen Road InIann.iaY School (1l1li81 _ ... , ,,.,,,. ,,.,,,. ,,.,,,. ,,.,,,. ,,.,,,. ,,.,,,. ,,.,,,. ,,.,,,. ,20,335 177;n .. 

c.p.ciIy(~1 
,,,.. ,- .,300 ',300 ,,300 ',300 ',300 ',300 ,,300 .... ......... 1,137 1.102. 1,135 1,133 1,133 ,- 1.152 1,1111 1.138 1.1804 

"'11 Schoo! 
HiIIIborou!tI t.Iid:III School (1875) _ ... , 

11S,811 165,811 tlUn 185,811 165,111 165.111 165.111 115,811 11S,I11 178.000 

Capacity (arw.m.1 ',300 ',300 ',300 ' .... ',300 ',300 ',300 ',300 ',300 ',300 ......... .,236 ' ... 1.135 1,105 1.125 1.153 1.187 1,171 1,1. . ... --HiIIIbOrOUgh High School (11167) _ ... , 
31".816 31",815 31",816 31 .... ,5 31",816 31"."6 31 .... ,5 31",816 31".815 375,813 

capadIy (1lUden1a, ~BOO ~"" ~ ... ~600 - ~BOO ~600 ~"" ~GOO 2,334 ......... 2,350 ~ ... we 2':'" .... ' 2.226 ..... ~ ..". ..,.. 
Nuntletol SchooII atJUM 30. 2018 ..........,-. 

Inw.m.il. ... 1 

t.Iid:III School. 1 
s.nior High So:hcd _ t 

Source: District F.cilitiea Office 

Note: Year of original construcIion is shown in paterthases. Increases in square footage and capacity are Iha resUl of a1tara1lons 
and additions. EJvoIlmant is based on Iha amuaI October cistrict coooI. 
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UndistltltUd ~A"**, 
UaIntenance for SdIoaI FadIitIeI: 

l1.(JQQ.26t-DX 

PMding projects 
.Sd!pQI Ea. (wIDO!;;E~11 ------AUen Road ~ School ---------Triangle EIemInIaIy SChool 

Woodflln EIImwUry SchocI 
Woods Road ElImItUty SchooC 

....... T .... 

·SchooIlacIIitIes.u dIIi'wId uraf EFCFA. 
IN.JAC.6A:26-1.2 and N.J.A.C.6A;26A-l .3) 

Source: Dlslrtct rwcorda 

G .... 

""""'" &BJm 

BOARD OF EDUCAllON 
TOWNSHIP OF HLlSBOROUGH 

General Fund 
Schedule at Requirwd MaIntenance fot School Facllitiea 

LI.t Ten FlKIII V ... 
Unoudllecl 

Ten Yur 
1l>III aIlIi liIIl.II = 

EJIhibIt Jot8 

liIIl.II liIIl.II 2m! lim 2IWl 2II1.l 2IWI 

375,Sl13 $ 2.IM3.BIW.06 S 212,7e3.SISI $ 882,768.77 $ 686,901.36 S 187,410.76 S lDl,04S1.66 S 187,520.40 S 222,071.21 S 2".181 .18 $176.247,13 S 155,DR58 
176,000 1,492.1Y.52 221,144.&4 366,0504.94 271,395.04 93,547.56 101,457.50 72,3311.78 133,345.87 79,166.75 92.881.17 60.837.17 
177,374 m.8D7.4S .... 133.38 150,357.34 223,148..81 74,3.56.58 54,30""4 77,044 .• ".346.56 ....... 00 41 ,852.23 31iMlIile.03 
58,233 355.332.34 18,265.13 112,470.43 311.486.14 31,162.04 24.410.31 38,037.26 14,060.48 41,014.48 27.208.02 26,207.06 
... 0lI0 511.m..5O 3t ,7DD.50 205, t04.ID 77,104.65 35,177.76 40,')118.03 "' .... 27 19,318'.43 2t,D68.88 21,682.97 32,024.08 
51,<450 254.48S.7D <43,877.88 311 .. 2504.01 29,5IW.66 15.930.26 28.583.12 17,326.55 14,134.30 12,905.18 12.806.21 40,064.64 ...... 364,368.70 38.520.58 '35,206.(lO ,.,1M3. .. 23.3&0.18 30.'49.511 22.77225 10,951.3' 21,002.78 28..35L17 28.065.37 
51 ,830 4ll6.961 .70 a ,ODUXJ 62,436.14 42.1135.04 36,096..58 59,12$.62 35,22D." 35,096.63 ","""60 » ,528.73 38.534.80 
59,746 SMI9&CL35 "" ...... 2861338.98 ~'90..32 38~1.ao . ........ 20164It..3lif 21~.t7 171710.67 """'16 231°!!;96 

S 7,774.345.51 S 681 .745.92 12,020,032.56 S 1.449.701.52 S 541.582.83 Im.5r.J.,55 1 <495,168.31 S 557.575.94 S 547.291.59 1460.781 ,79 S ....... 682.70 



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

Utica: 
Package Policy: 

Blanket Real and Personal Property 
ExlrBExpense 
General UsbIlity 
Crime Coverage: 

Faithful Perlormance 
Money end Securities 

Elactronlc Data Processing Hardware 
Electronic Data Processing Software 
Audio VI.uaI Equipment 

Automobile 

Insurance Schedule 
As 01 June 30, 2019 

Unaudited 

New Jeraey School 80aJds AssocIation In • ......,. Group: 
W""'e~. Compensation and Employe~. UabIIty 

Utica: 
Commercial Umbrella Uability 

Areman'. Fund: 
EJccass Umbrela Uebllty 

Bolinger Insurance Company: 
Student Accldont Insurance 

Chubb Insurance Co.: 
Environmental Uebllty 

Selective Insurance Co.: 
Surety Bond: 

_ SecretalYlBuslness Administrator 
New Jeraey School Boards Association Insurance Group: 

Surety Bond: 
Treasurar of School Moneys 

Source: District records. 
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$ 

Coverage 

256,590,241 
1,000,000 
1,000,000 

100,000 
25,000 

1,735,115 
89,755 
24,100 

1,000,000 

2.000,000 

10,000,000 

50,000,000 

1,000,000 

450,000 

470,000 

Exhibit J-20 
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$ 1,000 

2501500'1000 

10,000 



Single Audit Section 
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Cnris C. H''WIl'n& ~ 
Sheet I 

REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND 
OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN 

ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

The Honorable President and 
Members of the Board of Education 

• Township of Hillsborough School District 
County of Somerset, New Jersey 

We have audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America; the 
standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller 
General of the United States; and in compliance with audit requirements prescribed by the Office of School Finance, 
Depanment of Education, State of New Jersey, the financial statements of the governmental activities, the business­
type activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of Township of Hillsborough School 
District as of and for the year ended June 30, 2019, and the related notes to the financial statements, which 
collectively comprise Township of Hillsborough School District's basic financial statements, and have issued our 
report thereon dated August 28, 2019. 

InternDI Control Over Finnnclni Reporting 

Management of the Township of Hillsborough School District is responsible for establishing and maintaining 
effective internal control over financial reporting. In planning and performing our Dud it, we considered the 
Township of Hillsborough School District'S internal control over financial reponing to determine the audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstance for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial 
statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the etTectiveness of the Township of Hillsborough 
School District'S internal control over financial reponing. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Township of Hillsborough School District's internal control over financial reporting. 

A deficiency in internal conlrol exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or 
employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct 
misstatements on a timely basis. A malerial weakness is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal 
control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity's financial statements 
will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A signijical1l deficienc), is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet imponant enough to 
Illcrit attention by those charged with governance. 
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K-I 
Sheet 2 

Our consideration of internal control over fmancial Iq)orting was for the limited purpose described in the fint 
paragmph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over financial reporting 
that might be significant deficiencies or material weaknesses. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not 
identify any deficiencies in internal control over financial reporting that we consider to be material weaknesses. 
However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 

Compllance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Township of Hillsborough School District's financial 
statements are free of material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 
regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on 
the determination of fmancial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those 
provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our 
tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government 
Auditing Standards. 

Purpose or This Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the 
results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Township of Hillsborougb School 
District's internal control or on compliance. This Iq)ort is an integra! part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the Township of Hillsborough School District's internal control and 
compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

Montville, New Jersey 
Augnst 28, 2019 
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Certified Public Accountant 
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REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH MAJOR PROGRAM: REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER 
COMPLIANCE: REPORT ON SCHEDULES OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS AND STATE 

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE REOUIRED BY TITLE 2 U.S. CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS (CFR) PART 200. 
UNIFORM ADMINISTRATIVE REOUIREMENTS. COST PRINCIPLES AND AUDIT REOUIREMENTS FOR 

FEDERAL AWARDS AND 
NEW JERSEY OMB CIRCULAR LETTER 15-08 

INDEPENPENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

TIle Honorable President and 
Members of the Board of Education 

. Township of Hillsborough School District 
County of Somerset, New Jersey 

Report on Complinnce for Ench Mnjor Federnl nnd Stnte Program 

We have audited the Township of Hillsborough School District's compliance with the types of compliance requirements 
described in U.S Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Compliance Supplement that could have a direct and 
material effect on each of its major federal and state programs for the year ended June 30, 2018. Township of 
Hillsborough School District's major federal and state programs are identified in the Summary of Auditor's Results 
Section of the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. 

,lIl1/IlIgemellt's Respollsibility 

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements of laws, regulations, contracts and grants applicable to 
its federal and state programs. 

AlIIl/lo,'s Respullsibllity 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on compliance for each of Township of Hillsborough School District's major 
federal and state programs based on our audit of the types of compliance requirements referred to above. We conducted 
our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America; the 
standards applicable to linancial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General 
of the United States; in compliance with the audit requirements as prescribed by the Office of School Finance, 
Department of Education, State of New Jersey; Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform 
Administrative Requirements. Cost Principles, and Audit Reguirements for Federal Awards: and New Jersey Office of 
Management and Budget Circular Letter 15-08 Single Audit Policy for Recipients of Federal Grants, State Grants and 
State Aid. Those 
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standards, Title 2 U.S. Code of Fedeml Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements. Cost 
Principles. and Audit Requirements for Fedeml Awards and New Jersey OMB's Circular Letter IS-08 require that we 
plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assumnce about whether noncompliance with the types of compliance 
requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on a major federal and state progmm occurred. 
An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence about Township of Hillsborougb School District's compliance 
with those requirements and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances. 

We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion. Our audit does not provide a legal determination 
of Township of Hillsborough School District's compliance with those requirements. 

Opinion on Each Major Federal and State program 

In our opinion, the Township of Hillsborougb School District, in the County of Somerset, State of New Jersey, complied, 
in all material respects, with the types of compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material 
effect on each of its major state programs for the year ended June 30, 2019. 

Report on Internal Control Over Comptianee 

The management of Township of Hillsborough School District is responsible for establishing and maintairting effective 
internal control over compliance with the types of compliance requirements referred to above. In planning and 
performing our audit of compliance, we considered Township of Hillsborougb School District's internal control over 
compliance with the types of requirements that could have a direct and material effect on a major federal or state 
program to determine the auditing procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on compliance and to test and report on internal control over compliance in accordance with Title 2 U.S. Code of 
Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements. Cost Principles. and Audit Requirements 
for Federal Awards and New Jersey OMB Circular IS-08, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Township of Hillsborougb School District's internal control over compliance. Accordingly, we do 
not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Township of Hillsborough School District's internal control over 
compliance. 

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or opemtion of a control over compliance 
does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent or 
detect and correct noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal or state program on a timely 
basis. A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies in 
internal control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type 
of compliance requirement of a fedeml or state will not be prevented or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A 
significant deficiency in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in 
internal control over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of federal or state program that is less 
severe than a material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important enougb to merit attention by 
those charged with governance. 

Our considemtion of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the first paragmph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over compliance that might be significant 
deficiencies or material weaknesses. We did not identify any deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we 
consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal 
control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal 
Regnlations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles. and Audit Requirements for 
Fedeml Awards and New Jersey OMB Circular IS-08. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose. 
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Report on Schedules of Expenditures of Federal Awards and State Financial Assistance Required by Title 2 U.S. 
Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements. Cost Principles. and Audit 
Requirements for Federal Awards and New Jersey OMB Circular 15-08 

We have audited the financial statements of the Township of Hillsborough School District as of and for the year ended 
June 30, 2019, and have issued our report thereon dated August 28, 2019, which contained an unmodified opinion on 
those financial statements. Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as 
a whole. The accompanying Schedules of Expenditures of Federal Awards and State Financial Assistance are presented 
for purposes of additional analysis as required by Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform 
Administrative Requirements. Cost Principles. and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards and New Jersey OMB 
Circular 15-08 and is not a required part of the financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of 
management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare 
the financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the 
financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to 
the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements 
themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America. In our opinion, the Schedules of Expenditure of Federal Awards and State Financial Assistance are 
fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the financial statements as a whole. 

Montville, New Jersey 
August 28,2019 

~111It4tL 
Timothy M. Vrabel 
Public School Accountant 
License No. CS000689 

Chris C.W. Hwang 
Certified Public Accountant 
License No. CC033704 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

NOTES TO SCHEDULES OF EXPENDITURES OF AWARDS AND FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30.2019 

Note I: General 

K-5 
Sbeet I 

The accompanying schedules of expenditures of awards and financia! assistance present the activity of all 
federal and state programs of the Township ofHilIsborougb Board of Education. The Board of Education 
is defmed in Notel:B. to the Board's basic financia! statements. All federal awards and state financial 
assistance received directly from federal and state agencies, as well as federal awards and state financial 
assistance passed through other government agencies is included on the scbedule of expenditures of 
federal awards and state financial assistance. 

Note 2: Basis of Accounting 

The accompanying schedules of expenditures of awards and financial assistance are presented using the 
budgetary basis of accounting with the exception of programs recorded in the food service fund, whicb are 
presented using the accrual basis of accounting. These bases of accounting are described in Notes I:E and 
NoteI:F. to the Board's basic financial statements. The information in the schedules is presented in 
accordance with the requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 2QQ, Unifoon 
Administrative Requirements. Cost Principles. and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards. Therefore, 
some amounts presented in the schedules may differ from amounts presented in, or used in the preparation 
of, the basic financial statements. Board bas elected not to use the 10 percent de minimis indirect cost rate 
allowed under the Uniform Guidance. 

Note 3: Relationship to Basic Financial Statements 

The basic financial statements present the general fund and special revenue fund on a GAAP basis. 
Budgetary comparison statements or scbedules are presented for the general fund and special revenue fund 
to demonstrate finance-related lega! compliance in which certain revenue is permitted by law or grant 
agreement to be recognized in the audit year, whereas for GAAP reporting, revenue is not recognized until 
the subsequent year or when expenditures bave been made. 

The general fund is presented in the accompanying schedules on the modified accrual basis with the 
exception of the revenue recognition of the one or more deferred June state aid payments in the current 
budget year, which is mandated pursuant to N.J.S.A. ISA:22-44.2. For GAAP purposes, payments are not 
recognized until the subsequent year due to the state deferral and recording of the state aid payments in the 
subsequent year. The special revenue fund is presented in the accompanying scbedules on the grant 
accounting budgetary basis which recognizes encumbrances as expenditures and also recognizes the 
related revenues, whereas the GAAP basis does nol The special revenue fund also recognizes the one or 
more deferred June state aid payments in the current budget year, consistent with N.J.S.A. l8A:22-44.2. 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

NOTES TO SCHEDULES OF EXPENDITURES OF AWARDS AND FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE 
YEARENPED JUNE 30. 2019 

(CONCLUDED) 
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Note 3: Relationshio to Basic Financial Statements (Continued) 

Note 4: 

The net adjustment to reconcile from the budgetary basis to the GAAP basis is $23,510.00 for the general 
fund and S-O- for the special revenue fund. See the Notes to Required Supplementary Information for a 
reconciliation of the budgetary basis to the GAAP basi. of accounting for the genera\ and special revenue 
funds. Awards and financial assistance revenues arc reported in the Board's basic financial statements on 
a GAAP basis as follows: 

~ State Total 
General Fund $ 80,275.12 $ 46,194,353.79 $ 46,274,628.91 
Special Revenue Fund 2,052,153.31 1,037,273.62 3,089,426.93 
Debt Service Fund 446,513.00 446,513.00 
Food Service Fund 495,967.38 21.312.34 517,279.72 

Total Awards and 
Financial Assistance $ 2628.395.81 $ 47 699 452,75 $ 50 327,848 56 

R!1II!i!lll§hill to Fede!llllllld Slate Einan~ial Rel1QIY 

Amounts reported in the accompanying schedules agree with the amounts reported in the related federal 
and state financial reports. 

NoteS: ~ 

Revenues and expenditures reported under the Food Distribution Program represent current year value 
received and current year distributions respectively. The amounts reported as On-Behalf TP AF 
Contributions represents the amount paid by the state on behalf of the district for post-retirement medical 
benefits and the normal and accrued liability pension costs for the year ended June 30, 2019. TPAF Social 
Security Contributions represents the amount reimbursed by the state for the employer's share of social 
security contributions for TPAF members for the year ended June 30, 2019. 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF HlLLSBOROUGH 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND OUESTIONED COSTS 
FORTHE)'EAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2019 

Part 1- Summary of Auditor's Results 
Financial Statement SectioD 

A) Type of auditor's report issued: Unmodified 

B) Internal Control over financial reporting: 

I) Material weakness(es) identified? __ -,yes X no 
2) Were significant deficiencies identified 

that were not considered to be material 
weaknesses? __ -,yes _...J>.X ..... n,one reported 

C) Noncompliance material to basic 
finaocial statements noted? 

Federal Awards SectioD 

D) Dollar threshold used to determine Type A programs 

E) Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee? 

F) Type of auditor's report on compliance for major 
programs 

G) Internal Control over compliance: 
I) Material weakness(es) identified? 
2) Were significant deficiencies identified 

that were not considered to be 
material weaknesses? 

H) Aoy audit findiogs disclosed that are required 
to be reported io accordance with Title 2 
U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) 
Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements. 

__ --lye. X no 

$, __ 7.L.S!ll0.!!.O!l!OO!,J.08!0~ __ 

X yes, ___ no 

Unmodified 

__ --lyes X no 

__ --lyes _...J>.X,-,none reported 

Cost Princinles. and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards __ -,yes X no 

I) Identification of major programs: 

CFDA NumberCs) Name of Federal Program or Cluster 

84.027 I.D.E.A. Part B. Basic 

84.173 I.D.E.A. Part B Preschool 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND OUESTIONED COSTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2019 

Part I - Summary of Auditor's Results (Continued) 

State Financial Assistance Section 

1) Dollar threshold used to determine Type A 
Programs 

K) Auditee qualified as low·risk auditee? 

L) Type of auditor's report on compliance for 
major programs. 

M) Internal Control over compliance: 

1) Material weakness(es) identified? 
2) Were significant deficiencies identified 

that were not considered to be 
material weaknesses? 

N) Any audit findings disclosed that are required 
to be reported in accordance with N.J. OMB 
Circular 15·08? 

0) Identification of major programs: 

GMIS Numhens) 

19-495·034·5120·078 

19-495·034·5120·089 

19-495·034·5120·084 

19-495·034·5120·014 

S 949.505.00 

X yes __ no 

Unmodified 

___ -,yes X no 

___ ..Jyes X none reported 

___ ..Jyes X no 

Name ofS!!te Program 

Equalization Aid 

Spccial Education Aid 

Categorical Security Aid 

Tnmc;rortatioo Aid 

K-6 
Sheet 2 

19-495·034·5094·003 Reimbursed TP AF SS Contributions 
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BOARP OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND OUESTIONED COSTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2019 

(CONTINUED> 

Part 2 - Schedule of Financial Statement Findings 

K-6 
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This section identifies the significant deficiencies, material weaknesses, and instances of noncompliance related to 
the basic fmancial statements that are requited to be reported in accordance with Chapter 5.18 of Government 
Auditing Standards. 

Not Applicable 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
TOWNSHIP OF HILLSBOROUGH 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND OUESTIONED COSTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2019 

(CONTINUED> 

Part 3 - Schedule of Federal Awards and Slate Financial Assistance Findings and Questioned Costs 

K-6 
Sbeet4 

This section identifies the significant deficiencies, material weaknesses, and instances of noncompliance, including 
questioned costs, related to the audit of major federal and slale programs, as required by Tille 2 U.S. Code of 
Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Unifonn Administrative Requirements. Cost Principles. and Audit 
Requirements for Federal Awards and New Jersey OMB's Circular 15'{)8. 

Not Applicable 
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TOWNSHIP Of HILLSBOROUGH 

SUMMARY SCHEDULE Of PRIOR-YEAR AUDIT fINDINGS 
AND OUESTIONED COSTS AS PREPARED BY MANAGEMENT 

fOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2019 

K-1 

This section identifies the status of prior-year findings related to the basic financial statements and federal and state 
awards that are required to be reported in accordance with Chapter 6.12 of Government Auditing Standards, Title 2 
U.S. Code of federal Regulations (CfR) Part 200, Unifonn AdminiSlnltjve Requirements. Cost Prins;iples. and 
Audit Reouirements for federal Awards and New Jersey OMB's Circular 15-08. 

STATUS Of PRIOR YEAR fINDINGS 

Not Applicable 
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